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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) was retained to perform a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the subject property located at 404 N. Ashley in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County,
Michigan. The Phase | ESA was performed in general accordance with All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) and
the American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Designation E1527-21 guidelines for Phase | ESAs,
except as noted under the Limitations and Exceptions.

The Report was prepared for use by Ann Arbor Housing Development Corporation, who may rely upon
the findings of the Report.

Purpose:

The Phase | ESA was conducted to identify to the extent feasible pursuant to ASTM E 1527-21,
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property.

As defined in the ASTM Designation E 1527-21, the term Recognized Environmental Condition means:
(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due
to a release to the environment: (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment: or (3) the presence
of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

ECS endeavored to perform All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR 312 and industry standards) in allowing a
user to satisfy the requirements to qualify for one of the affirmative defenses to CERCLA liability, such as
Third Party Defense, Innocent Landowner Defense, and Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) (such as
Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser or Contiguous Property Owner). Performance of this Phase | ESA is
intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with
the subject property.

Scope of Work:

The Phase | ESA is a compilation of information obtained from, but not limited to, User's responsibilities,
physical setting resources, government records, historical records, site reconnaissance, and
owner/operator/occupant and local governmental officials’ interviews.

General Property Information:

The subject property for the purpose of this Phase | ESA is the parcel of commercial property located at
404 N. Ashley, one block west of Main Street, south of Kinglsey and north of Miller. The subject property
is located in a mixed use, heavily developed area in Ann Arbor, Michigan.

The subject property location is presented in Figure 1. The subject property general features are
presented in Figure 2, Aerial Site Map.
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The subject property parcel details as obtained from Washtenaw County and City of Ann Arbor municipal
records are summarized in the following table:

Parcel Address Details Owner

09-09-29-139-032 | 404 N. Ashley | ~0.38 Acres, Commercial Building | Ann Arbor Housing Development Corp.

At the time of site reconnaissance, the subject property was a commercial office building. The most
recent use of the site appears to be commercial offices. The adjoining properties include mixed use with
multi-family residential to the north, commercial (former residential) the east (fronting Main Street),
single family residential to the west of N. Ashley, and a commercial parking lot to the south.

Historical documentation indicates the site was first developed sometime prior to 1888 for residential
use. The property was redeveloped for commercial office use circa 1983. No other known uses were
identified. The subject property was listed in the governmental database for historic small quantity
generator hazardous waste generation status. No violations were identified. Limited information was
available, but waste generation appears to be associated with historic use as a dental office.

Historic documentation and governmental databases were evaluated with respect to the potential for
environmental concerns associated with the subject property and adjoining/nearby properties. No
obvious environmental concerns were noted, with the exception of historic gas station sites with
documented contamination to the south and southwest of the subject property. FOIA review of available
public information from the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE) was
conducted for each of the contaminated sites. Based on the location of the former source areas,
contamination encountered and distance from the subject property, the potential for negative impact
to the subject property appears minimal.

Conclusions:

In the professional opinion of ECS, appropriate inquiry has been made into the current and past uses of
the subject property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in an effort to minimize
liability.

ECS has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of AAl and ASTM E
1527-21 of the subject property located at 404 N. Ashley in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.
Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 12 of this Report.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, Historic RECs, or Controlled RECs in connection
with the subject property.

The following items were also identified that may warrant further discussion as a business risk:

e The elevator room was unable to be accessed at the time of the site visit. Visual observations of
the electrical panel identified “sump pump in elevator pit”. The types of liquids that may be
present in the elevator mechanicals is unconfirmed. Integrity of the elevator system including
assessment for any spills or leaks of liquids should be evaluated.

e ECS observed a de minimis area of staining along the north wall of the building near the exterior
mechanicals area. The staining was observed on the landscaping rock, apparently discharging
from a PVC vent from the basement area of the building. Based on review of historical plans of
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the building, this appears to be blowdown from a former air-compressor used associated with
the former dental office. Cleanup of this area is recommended to confirm de mimimis nature.

No data failures as defined in ASTM E 1527-21 were encountered during the completion of the Phase |
ESA and no significant limitations were noted during the site reconnaissance, with the exception of the
following:

e First developed use of the subject property was residential. Documentation regarding historic
heat source and the use of any backfill materials used following demolition are unconfirmed.

¢ Information pertaining to the historic small quantity generator hazardous waste generation at
the subject property was limited in nature.

The data gaps, failures and/or limitations were not determined to be material in identifying RECs and/or
they are not considered by ASTM standard to be significant based on additional information gathered
and ability to draw a conclusion in regard to the prior use of the subject property from the sources
reviewed.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) was retained to perform a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the subject property located at 404 N. Ashley in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County,
Michigan. The subject property location is presented in Figure 1.

1.1 Assessment Objectives

This Phase | ESA study was conducted in general accordance with the scope and limitations
recommended by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in their document E 1527-21,
titled: "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process”. Any exceptions are noted under Limitations and Exceptions found in Section 1.5.

The Phase | ESA was performed in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency's
(USEPA) rule identifying federal standards and processes for conducting All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI)
codified in Federal Regulation - 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312 - Standards and Practices
for All Appropriate Inquiries.

The objective of the Phase | ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible in accordance with E1527-21,
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property.

According to Section 1.1 of the cited standard, "the purpose of this practice is to define good commercial
and customary practice in the United States of America for conducting an environmental site assessment
of a parcel of real estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)... and petroleum products”. As such,
this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA
liability...; that is, the practices that constitute "all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and
use of the property consistent with good commercial or customary standards and practices” as defined
in 42 USC § 9601(35)(B).”

The Phase | ESA was conducted to provide information regarding the potential for environmental
concerns.

1.2 Phase | ESA Scope Of Work

The Scope of Services for conducting a Phase | ESA outlined in ASTM practice E 1527-21 and EPA's
standards for AAl outlined in 40 CFR Part 372 typically includes the following components: User's
responsibilities, physical setting resources, government records, historical records, site reconnaissance,
and owner/operator/occupant and local governmental officials’ interviews.

In order to fulfill the objectives of this Phase | ESA and meet or exceed due diligence requirements, the
following tasks were completed:

e Avisualsurvey of the subject property to identify areas of potential environmental concern. Color
photographs were taken to document conditions of the subject property at the time of the site
reconnaissance.
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A visual observation of neighboring properties or facilities from the subject property or public
access areas to assess whether surface conditions on these properties may have adverse
environmental impact on the subject property.

Collection and review of existing published information relating to general geology,
hydrogeology, and topographical information for the subject property and area surrounding the
subject property.

Historical land use review of the subject property and adjoining properties and the surrounding
area back to 1940 or the first developed use, whichever occurred earlier.

A regulatory agency file search to identify federal and state listed sites of known or potential
environmental concern located within the minimum search distances from the subject property
as specified in ASTM E 1527-21 and EPA's All Appropriate Inquiry codified in federal regulation -
40 CFR, Part 372,

Interviews with the subject property owner, the owner's representative(s), representatives of the
state, county, and local regulatory agencies, or other persons with knowledge of the subject

property.
Evaluation of compiled information and preparation of a report.

The scope of work does not fulfill the requirements for a regulatory compliance audit, nor does it
guarantee a zero-risk level of environmental impairment liability.

This Phase | ESA does not purport to address safety concerns, if any, at the subject property. It also does
not establish appropriate safety and health practices, or determine the applicability of health and safety
regulatory limitations at the subject property.

1.3 Phase | ESA Significant Assumptions

ECS has used and incorporated information provided by private organizations and individuals, as well as
municipal, state and federal agencies. However, the Phase | ESA scope of work does not include the
independent verification or confirmation of the reliability of this information.

1.4 Reliance Statement

ECS realizes that the Report was prepared for use by the Ann Arbor Housing Development Corporation.
The named parties may rely upon the findings of the Report.

1.5 Viability

The collection dates for each component comprising the Phase | ESA is provided as follows:

Viability of Phase | ESA

Site Contact Interview 4-29-24
Environmental Lien Search 4-29-24
Regulatory Records Review 4-04-24
Site Reconnaissance 4-17-24
Declaration of Assessment 4-29-24
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According to ASTM 1527-21, a Phase | ESA is considered valid if the required components were
completed within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition (or date of the intended transaction). A Phase
| ESA Update is required if the report is older than 180 days.

1.6 Limitations And Exceptions

This report was prepared for, and can be relied upon by, those authorized parties who have been
specifically identified herein. Other use or reliance, implied or otherwise, by any other party is strictly
prohibited unless authorized and acknowledged by ECS in writing.

Performance of this Phase | ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the
potential for RECs in connection with the subject property. ECS has used and incorporated information
provided by private organizations and individuals, as well as municipal, state and federal agencies.
However, the Phase | ESA scope of work does not include the independent verification or confirmation
of the reliability of this information.

This report is intended to serve only as an indicator of the potential for environmental impairment arising
from readily discoverable, improper chemical, waste management and/or disposal activities conducted
at the subject property or in the immediate vicinity of the subject property. Regardless of the findings
stated in this report, ECS is not responsible for consequences or conditions arising from facts that were
concealed, withheld, not fully disclosed, or not readily accessible at the time the assessment was
conducted.

Given the availability of data, probable future adjustments in industry standards, the limited scope of
due diligence investigations, the future inclusion of new contaminated sites to agency databases, and
the further development of information resources, the resulting environmental liability disposition of the
subject property is subject to change with time and this Phase | ESA does not guarantee a zero-risk level
of environmental impairment liability.

The Executive Summary to the Phase | ESA is intended to be used as an overview of the complete Report
findings. The Executive Summary is not intended to be used as a stand-alone document. Interpretation
of the conclusions and recommendations should be based on the Report in its entirety. The Phase | ESA
report does not represent a legal opinion. Legal opinions regarding potential environmental liability
issues as they relate to the subject property and the Phase | ESA should be obtained from a qualified
attorney.
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2.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
2.1 Subject Property Location And Legal Description

The subject property is one parcel of developed land located at 404 N. Ashley. The subject property is
located in a mixed-use, heavily developed area in downtown Ann Arbor, Michigan.

The subject property location is presented in Figure 1. The subject property general features are
presented in Figure 2, Aerial Site Map.

The subject property parcel details as obtained from Washtenaw County and City of Ann Arbor municipal
records are summarized in the following table:

Parcel Address Details Owner

09-09-29-139-032 | 404 N. Ashley | ~0.38 Acres, Commercial Building | Ann Arbor Housing Development Corp.

The following legal description for the parcels was obtained from the Client Provided Title
Documentation:

Parcel ID 09-09-29-139-032
Lots 5 and 6, Original Plat of the Village (now City) of Ann Arbor, according to the plat thereof as recorded in
Transcripts, Pages 152 and 153 of Plats, Washtenaw County Records.

Refer to Figure 1 for a Site Location Map and Figure 2 for an Aerial Site Map depicting additional details
regarding the location of the subject property.

2.2 Subject Property And Vicinity Characteristics
At the time of site reconnaissance, the subject property was a commercial office building. The most

recent use of the site appears to be commercial offices. The adjoining properties include mixed use
residential and commercial.
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3.0 USER/CLIENT PROVIDED INFORMATION

Consistent with the requirement of AAl and ASTM E1527-21, ECS provided the user(s) of the Phase | ESA
with a questionnaire regarding their specific knowledge of property environmental conditions. Ms.
Jennifer Hall, representing the Ann Arbor Housing Development Corporation, provided a completed
User/Client Questionnaire.

3.1 Environmental Liens Or Activity And Use Limitations

ECS was not provided any information pertaining to environmental liens associated with the subject
property.

ECS reviewed a copy of the current EGLE Remediation and Redevelopment Division Perfected Lien
List There was no information regarding environmental liens encumbering the subject property
(https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/remediation-and-redevelopment/ rrd-
enforcement-perfected-lien-list).

Evaluation of the EGLE Environmental Mapper on line database did not identify AULs associated with the
subject property or adjoining properties. There is a Land Use Restriction in the Ann Arbor area due to
groundwater contamination emanating from the Pall Life Sciences (PLS) (formerly known as Gelman
Sciences Inc.) facility in Scio Township, Washtenaw County. The subject property is located in the
"Prohibition Zone" related to the prohibition of groundwater use. A copy of the order prohibiting
groundwater use is included as an attachment in Appendix D.
(https://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/environmentalmapper/#)

3.2 Title Records

ECS was provided with a Title Search, prepared by ATA Absolute Title Agency, dated December 6, 2023.
The last grantee of record was identified as the City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation. No
easements/restrictions related to environmental concerns were noted. A copy of the client provided title
documentation is included in Appendix B.

3.3 User Specialized Knowledge

ECS was not provided with any User specialized knowledge.

3.4 Commonly Known Or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

ECS was not provided with any commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information regarding the
subject property.

3.5 Valuation Reduction For Environmental Issues

ECS was not provided with information pertaining to a valuation reduction of the subject property for
environmental issues.


https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/remediation-and-redevelopment/%20rrd-enforcement-perfected-lien-list
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/remediation-and-redevelopment/%20rrd-enforcement-perfected-lien-list
https://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/environmentalmapper/
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3.6 Reason For Performing The Phase | ESA

The Phase | ESA was conducted to provide a viable Phase | ESA associated with a recent property
transaction.

3.7 Other User Information

No other information regarding possible environmental conditions at the subject property was provided
by the User/Client.
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4.0 PHYSICAL SETTING
4.1 Site Location

The Subject Property is situated on the east side of 404 N. Ashley, south of W. Kingsley and north of
Miller in downtown Ann Arbor, Michigan. The subject property is located in Section 29, T2S R6E. See
Figure 1 for the Site Location Map.

4.2 Topography

Based on the site reconnaissance and review of the USGS Topographic Maps, the topography of the area
is sloped with a general topographic gradient to the north-northwest. The site elevation is
approximately 808 feet above mean sea level. The slope of the subject property parcel is incorporated
into site development. The commercial building is a two-story structure built into the topography having
a walk-out basement and a sloping grade towards N. Ashley Street.

4.3  Geology

The Quaternary Geology obtained through EGLE GeoWebFace online resources indicated the surficial
geology in the vicinity of the subject property consisted of end moraines of medium-textured till. The
bedrock geology was identified as Coldwater Shale.

4.4 Drainage Patterns

Based on the USGS Topographic Maps, and the EDR Radius Map report Geocheck physical setting, the
drainage in the area surrounding the subject property was primarily to the north-northwest. The Huron
River is located approximately one-half mile to the north-northeast of the subject site.

4.5 Local Groundwater Flow

Generally, groundwater flow direction would be expected to be consistent with surface water flow and
local topography and dependent upon seasonal variation in precipitation. Therefore, it is likely that the
groundwater flow direction in the area of the subject property will be toward a nearby surface water or
in the direction of flow of the nearby Huron River.
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5.0 REGULATORY RECORDS
5.1 Standard Government Environmental Records

As part of the current study, readily available regulatory database information was reviewed to assess
the possible risk for environmental liabilities from regulatory action, hazardous material spills, or
documented hazardous waste disposal at the subject property or surrounding properties.

Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) was retained to perform a regulatory agency database search
to evaluate the possible presence of federal and state listed sites of known or potential environmental
concern that may be located within the recommended minimum search distances from the subject
property as specified in ASTM E 1527-21 and EPA'’s final rule for AAL.

A list of the federal and state databases researched by EDR for the current study, including a brief
description of each database searched and their respective search distance radius is presented Appendix
C, EDR Radius Map™ Report.

A total of 288 listings (some properties listed multiple times) were identified in the environmental
records on the database report.

5.1.1 Site Summary

The subject property was identified in three governmental databases, listed as the U of M Community
Dental Center located at 406 N. Ashley. The 406 N. Ashley address corresponds to the subject property.

The database listings included RCRA-VSQG, FINDS and ECHO. The RCRA listing confirms the dental
office is listed as a very small quantity generator of hazardous waste. There were no violations noted.
The FINDS and ECHO databases are administrative in nature. No other information was provided in the
listing.

A FOIA request for available regulatory records was completed for the subject site (refer to Section 5.2).
5.1.2 Surrounding Property Summary
The EDR report identified forty-six (46) listings within 1/8 mile from the subject property. Using the EDR

Lightbox online tools, ECS further evaluated the listings located within 300 feet of the subject property.
The following listings were noted:

SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASES *DIST (ft)
110 Miller 110 Miller Inventory, Part 201, BEA 180
NRT 202 Miller UST, LUST, Inventory, Part 201, BEA 245
Beakes Street Service/Billy’s | 101 Beakes LUST, UST, EDR Historic Auto, UST 255
Mobile Finder, UST Finder Release

206-210 Miller & 307-309 N. | 206-210 Miller & Inventory, Part 201, BEA 263
Ashley 307-309 N. Ashley

*Distance as listed in EDR Radius Map Report.
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Each of the sites in the table have documented soil and/or groundwater contamination ( i.e. Inventory,
BEA). A FOIA request for records is warranted for these nearby addresses (refer to Section 5.2).

The remaining listings in the EDR Radius Report do not appear to present a concern to the subject
property based on the distance from the subject property, the type of listing, inferred
geology/hydrogeology, and/or the potential for engineered barriers between the sites routing
subsurface contamination away from the subject property.

5.1.3 Orphan Sites

An orphan site is a property that has been identified by EDR as a site within a zip code that has insufficient
address information available to accurately plot the site on their map. A review of the EDR Radius Map™
Report indicates that nine orphan sites were identified during their database search. Using the
information provided in the orphan summary, ECS attempted to determine if any of the orphan sites
present to the potential to negatively impact the subject property. Based on the information provided,
most of the listings were confirmed to be at a distance that does not present potential for negative
impact. A few of the listings did not have enough information to draw a conclusion or further investigate.

5.2 Regulatory Agency File And Records Review

In accordance with the Standard, if the subject property or any of the immediately adjoining properties
are identified on one or more of the standard government environmental record resources, pertinent
regulatory files and/or records associated with the listing should be reviewed. The purpose of the
regulatory file review is to obtain sufficient information to assist the Environmental Professional in
determining if a REC, HREC, CREC or de minimis condition exists at the subject property in connection
with the listing.

Based on the findings summarized in Sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2, regulatory agency records review was
warranted for the subject property as well as adjoining and nearby properties. ECS submitted a FOIA
request for records to the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE). The
results are summarized in the following sections.

406 N. Ashley — Subject Property

EGLE responded in correspondence dated April 25, 2024 that public records do not exist for the subject
property. ECS also evaluated the EGLE Waste Database System online resource. The 406 N. Ashley
address is identified as a CESQG in 1999. The owner/operator was listed as City of Ann Arbor. No further
information was available. A copy of the WDS listing is included as an attachment in Appendix D.

110 Miller — Adjoining Property to the South

The 110 Miller Road address was determined to be the adjoining property to the south. A search of
EGLE FOIA archives provided the BEA report prepared for the adjoining property dated December 2001.
A review of the BEA indicated that a gas station/service station was formerly located at the site (fronting
Miller Street). Soil borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 20’ beneath the ground surface; no
groundwater was encountered. Sampling conducted on the adjoining property indicated VOCs and
PNAs were detected in soil samples collected, but were at concentrations less than their respective
Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria. Arsenic was detected at a concentration greater than its Generic



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT ECS ProJECT A121-0001-03
404 N. ASHLEY APRIL 29, 2024
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 13 of 27

Residential Cleanup Criteria for direct contact. Based on the findings summarized in the BEA, the
potential for negative impact to the subject property from the adjoining BEA site appears minimal.

202 Miller — Nearby Property to the Southwest

A search of EGLE FOIA archives provided a BEA report and Due Care Plan prepared for the nearby
property to the southwest dated June and August 2018. A review of the BEA indicated that a gas
station/service station was formerly located at the site. Sampling conducted on the nearby property
indicated petroleum indicator compounds, VOCs and PNAs, were detected in soil samples collected. The
borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 12’ beneath the ground surface; no groundwater was
encountered. VOC and PNA concentrations in several soil samples were at concentrations greater than
their respective Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria. The soil boring soil samples collected near the
north and northeast portion of the property (closest to the subject property) had no detectable
concentrations of VOCs and PNAs. Based on the findings summarized in the BEA, the potential for
negative impact to the subject property from the adjoining BEA site appears minimal.

206 & 210 Miller/307 & 309 N. Ashley — Nearby Property to the Southwest

A search of EGLE FOIA archives provided a BEA report prepared for the nearby property to the southwest
dated December 2017. A review of the BEA indicated that adjoining properties (202 Miller and 110
Miller) presented a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) to the nearby site. Sampling conducted
on the nearby property indicated petroleum indicator compounds VOCs and PNAs were detected in soil
samples collected. The borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 16’ beneath the ground surface;
no groundwater was encountered. VOC and PNA concentrations in several soil samples were at
concentrations greater than their respective Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria. The soil samples
collected near the northeast portion of the property (closest to the subject property) had no detectable
concentrations of VOCs and PNAs. Based on the findings summarized in the BEA, the potential for
negative impact to the subject property from the adjoining BEA site appears minimal.

5.3 Local Environmental Records

Current and historic records for the subject property address of 404 N. Ashley were requested by ECS
through a FOIA request submitted to the City of Ann Arbor. Records were requested from the Assessing
Department, Fire Department and Building Department. A response was received from the City of Ann
Arbor dated April 16, 2024. Limited information was provided, consisting of a one-page record card
with limited current assessing information.

The City did provide internet addresses for additional public records. These online resources were also
evaluated. The following items were noted:

e Building department records consisted mostly of plans/permits associated with renovations to
the building interior and mechanicals.

e Plans dated 1971 identified proposed use as a day care.

e Plans dated 2017 summarize renovations to a dental clinic. An air compressor was identified in
the mechanicals room.

A copy of the municipal records is included in Appendix D.
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6.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS

Historical usage of the subject property and adjoining properties was referenced through reasonably
ascertainable records which may have included, but were not necessarily limited to, aerial photographs,
historic fire insurance maps (Wwhen available), city directories, interviews with persons knowledgeable of
subject property conditions, and previous site assessments. See Section 13.0 for references for the
records that were reviewed.

6.1 Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area were reviewed. The aerial photographs
depicted the following:

Year Subject Property Observations
1937-1940 The subject property appears developed with small structure(s) and trees.
1949-1969 The subject property appears developed with small structures that are indicative of residential

dwellings and garages.

1973-1978 The subject property appears to be vacant land with some trees.

1983 The subject property is redeveloped with the existing commercial structure and parking area.
1987-2020 No significant changes are noted.

Year Adjoining Property Observations

1937-1940 Adjoining properties appear developed with small structures and trees (scale limits
observations).

1949-1955 Adjoining properties appear developed with small structures that are indicative of residential

dwellings and garages.
1962-1969 No significant changes, with the exception of the parcel to the south appears to be used as a

parking lot.

1973 The small structures adjoining to the east and west remain. The north adjoining parcel is vacant
land with trees. The south adjoining parcel is a parking lot.

1978 No significant changes, with the exception of a small parking area and structure on the north

adjoining parcel.

1983-2012 No significant changes are noted.

2012-2020 The north adjoining parcel is developed with what appear to be apartment buildings. The south
adjoining parcel remains parking. East and west remain small structures.

Except as discussed above, the scale and resolution of the aerial photographs limited observation of
special features, such as relief, areas of staining, soil disturbances or areas of outdoor storage.

The subject property was developed for what appears to be residential use sometime prior to 1937. The
property was redeveloped for commercial use sometime between 1978 and 1983.

With respect to adjoining properties, due to the scale of the photographs, details regarding adjoining
property use were limited. No obvious RECs were noted on immediately adjoining properties.

Coples of the aerial photographs are presented in Appendix E.
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6.2 Historical Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps of the subject property and surrounding area were reviewed. The
topographic maps depicted the following:

Year Subject Property Observations
1902-1908 The scale of the photograph limits observations. The property appears developed with small
structure(s).

1965-1983 The subject property is shaded pink depicting urban land development (no buildings or
structures depicted).

2014-2019 There are no buildings/structures depicted on these maps. The topography is depicted as
sloping to the northwest.

Year Adjoining Property Observations

1902-1908 The scale of the photograph limits observations. The adjoining properties appear developed
with small structure(s).

1965-1983 The adjoining properties and surrounding area are shaded pink depicting urban land
development (no buildings or structures).

2014-2019 There are no buildings/structures depicted on these maps. The topography is depicted as
sloping to the northwest.

The subject property and surrounding area were developed prior to 1902.
Coples of the historical topographic maps in presented in Appendix F.
6.3 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Historical Sanborn maps of the subject property and surrounding area were requested from EDR. A
review of the Sanborn maps depicted the following:

Year Subject Property Observations
1888 The subject property is developed for residential use with dwellings and outbuildings.
1892 One of the structures is no longer present, site use remains residential

1899-1908 The subject property is developed for residential use with dwellings and outbuildings.
1916-1948 The subject property is redeveloped (different layout) with three residential dwellings and

outbuildings.
1972 The subject property is vacant land.
Year Adjoining Property Observations
1888-1916 Adjoining properties are developed for residential use with dwellings and outbuildings.
1925-1948 Immediately adjoining properties remain residential dwellings. The rear of the adjoining parcel
to the west of N. Ashley (403/405) has an upholstering shop/furniture repair.
1972 Dwellings remain adjoining to the north and east; some of dwellings are noted as office use.

The adjoining parcel to the south is vacant land. Vacant land and a dwelling adjoin to the west
of N. Ashley. The upholstering shop/furniture repair still remains west of the 403/405 dwelling.

The subject property and adjoining properties were developed prior to 1888 for residential use. No
obvious RECs were noted on the subject property or immediately adjoining properties. The upholstering
shop in the rear of the 403/405 N. Ashley parcel is situated approximately 135 feet to the west of the
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subject property, in a down-gradient direction. The potential for negative impact to the subject property
appears minimal.

Copies of the historical Sanborn maps in presented in Appendix G.

6.4  City Directories

Historical city address directories of the subject property and surrounding properties, provided by EDR,
in roughly five year intervals from 1894 to 2020 were reviewed. ECS reviewed the Sanborn maps to
confirm historic addresses that may correspond to the subject property. The following addresses were

evaluated: 26/28 N. Ashley and 400/408 N. Ashley (even addresses).

The City Directory identified the following listings for the subject property and adjoining properties:

Year Subject Property Listings

1894-1967 Residential

1972-1982 Not Listed

1987-1995 Community Dental Center

2000 Not Listed

2005 Occupant Unknown, University of Michigan
2010-2014 Occupant Unknown, Community Dental
2017-2020 Community Dental

With respect to adjoining properties, addresses to the north, west and south along N. Ashley were
evaluated, as well as adjoining addresses fronting Main Street to the east. The following findings were
noted:

e Adjoining addresses along N. Ashley were identified as primarily residential. Some mixed use
with commercial were noted. No obvious environmental concerns such as gas stations or dry
cleaners were identified. The upholstering business previously discussed in the Sanborn maps
was also identified in the city directory resource.

¢ Adjoining addresses along N. Main Street were identified as primarily residential, converting to
commercial businesses over time. No obvious environmental concerns such as gas stations, dry
cleaners were identified. The Ann Arbor Window Cleaning Co. was listed in 1960-64 (401 N. Main
Street). However, based on a review of Sanborn maps and type of service, the potential for
negative impact to the subject property appears minimal.

A copy of the City Directories is provided in Appendix H.

6.5 Previous Environmental Documentation

ECS was not provided with previous environmental documentation.

6.6  Historical Use Summary

Historical documentation indicates the site was first developed sometime prior to 1888 for residential

use. The property was redeveloped for commercial office use circa 1983. Known commercial use
included dental offices. No other known uses were identified.
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7.0 SITE AND AREA RECONNAISSANCE

The site reconnaissance was performed on April 17, 2024 by Ms. Julie Pratt of ECS. See Appendix A for
the Site Photographs obtained during the visual reconnaissance and Figure 2 for the Aerial Site Map.

71 Methodology And Limiting Conditions

The subject property and adjoining properties were visually observed for visible evidence of ASTM RECs
in an effort to determine if a release of petroleum or other hazardous materials has occurred to the site
surface, soil, surface water or groundwater. Indications of RECs may include, but are not limited to,
evidence of buried or discarded drums or containers, stained, discolored or disturbed soils, stressed
vegetation, evidence of pipes or other objects protruding from the ground, and evidence of
aboveground and underground storage tanks.

The site reconnaissance was conducted in a manner that allowed for visual observations and
identification of subject property features, including structures, open areas, property boundaries, and
adjoining properties.

7.2  Current Use(s) of the Subject property
The subject property is currently a commercial office building with associated parking.
7.3 Past Use(s) of the Subject property

Visual observations of the subject property confirmed former uses as a medical office. Observations of
the electrical panel circuit listings were consistent with former medical office use (i.e. exam room,
operating room, sterile room, lab).

7.4  Current Use(s) of the Adjoining Properties

A limited visual reconnaissance of the adjoining and nearby properties was performed. The
reconnaissance was limited to observation of areas visible from the subject property or areas of public
access. A summary of current uses of adjoining properties relative to the subject property is listed
below:

Adjoining Properties

North Multi-family residential apartments

South Parking Lot

East Residential dwellings operated as commercial offices.

West N. Ashley, followed by residential dwellings (possibly mixed use).

ECS observed the adjacent properties from the subject property or public access areas, as accessible.
Based upon observations made at the time of ECS's site reconnaissance, the current uses of adjoining
properties do not appear to be an environmental concern in relation to the subject property.
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7.5 Past Use(s) of the Adjoining properties

Visual observations of the adjoining properties did not identify any obvious past uses that present an
environmental concern.

7.6 Current or Past Use(s) of the Surrounding Area

The surrounding area is mostly urban land development in an established mixed-use neighborhood.
Visual observations of the surrounding area did not identify any obvious past uses that present an
environmental concern.

7.7  Geologic, Hydrogeologic, Hydrologic, and Topographic Conditions
Physical setting observations and information were previously described in Section 4.0.

Visual observations did not indicate any obvious evidence that there likely is or was a release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products at a nearby property that may migrate to the subject

property.
7.8  Structures and Other Improvements on the Subject Property

There is a one two-story commercial office building that encompasses the north portion of the subject
property. The building is approximately 5,200 square feet with offices located on the first and second
floors of the building.

Driveway access from N. Ashley Street provides access to the adjoining asphalt parking area across the
south portion of the parcel. Some areas of greenspace and landscaping adjoin the building.

7.9 Roads

There are no public roads currently present on the subject property. The property is accessible by
driveway access from N. Ashley Street.

7.10 Utilities, Wells And Septic Systems

No obvious visual indications of drinking water wells or septic systems were noted at the subject
property. Utilities available at the subject property include municipal water and sewer service, natural
gas and electric service.

7.11  Chemical Use And Storage

There was no obvious evidence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products noted on the subject
property in connection with use of the subject property. Limited small quantity containers of paints and
building materials were noted in the first floor mechanicals room; they were properly stored and
consistent with commercial office space maintenance.
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7.12 Storage Tank Systems

The subject property was visually observed for signs of current or former underground storage tanks
(USTs) and aboveground storage tanks (ASTs). Typical indicators of USTs include pump islands, fill or
vent piping, excavations, man hole covers, etc. There were no obvious indicators of current ASTs or USTs
at the subject property.

7.13 Odors
There were no strong, pungent or noxious odors observed on the subject property.
7.14 Surface Water, Pools, Sumps

No standing surface water, pools or sumps containing liquids likely to be hazardous substances or
petroleum products was observed on the subject property.  The elevator room was unable to be
accessed at the time of the site visit. Visual observations of the electrical panel identified “sump pump
in elevator pit”.

7.15 Suspected Polychlorinated Biphenyl-Containing Equipment

The subject property was observed for suspected polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) containing equipment,
such as electrical transformers and capacitors. No obvious evidence of PCB containing equipment was
noted. A pad-mounted transformer unit was noted near the northeast corner of the building. No
staining or leaks were noted; no labeling regarding contents was noted. As noted in the previous section,
the elevator room was unable to accessed. The type of liquids that may be present in the elevator
mechanicals is unconfirmed.

7.16 Stains or Corrosion on Floors, Walls or Ceilings

There was no obvious evidence of unexplained stains or corrosion on floors, walls and/or ceilings.

7.17 Drains and Sumps

Sumps were not observed on the subject site. Floor drains were noted interior to the structure in the
mechanical/utility area, as well as exterior to the building. No evidence of staining was noted in
proximity to the drains.

7.18 Stained Soil or Pavement

ECS did not observe stained soil or stained pavement on the subject property, with the exception of a

de minimis area of staining along the north wall of the building near the exterior mechanicals area. The
staining was observed on the landscaping rock, apparently discharging from a PVC vent from the
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basement area of the building. Based on review of historical plans of the building, this appears to be
associated with blowdown from a former air-compressor used associated with the former dental office.

7.19 Vegetation

The exterior portion of the subject property includes paved parking areas as well as some landscaping.
No obvious evidence of stressed vegetation due to environmental concerns was noted.

7.20 Solid Waste Disposal

No obvious mounds or depressions suggesting trash or other solid waste disposal was observed.
7.21 Waste/Wastewater

No obvious wastewater or other liquid is discharged from or to the subject property.

7.22 Wells

No evidence or indication of any dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, monitoring wells, abandoned
wells or other wells were noted on the subject property.
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8.0 OWNER/OCCUPANT INTERVIEWS

An owner/occupant questionnaire was completed by Jennifer Hall representing Ann Arbor Housing
Development Corp.

8.1 Interview With Site Owner

Ann Arbor Housing Development Corp. has owned the property for less than one year. Prior ownership
was the City of Ann Arbor from 1968 through 2024. The property was leased to the UM Dental Clinic.
Each of the questions on the questionnaire were answered with a “No” or “Unknown”. No knowledge
of any previous environmental concerns was noted.

8.2 Interview With Site Operator/Occupant

Occupants were not interviewed.

8.3  Interview With Site Manager/Other

No other interviews were conducted.

8.4  Interviews With State Local And Government Officials

As previously discussed in Sections 5.2 through 5.4, Ann Arbor and Washtenaw County had limited

records pertaining to the subject property. No other interviews with state or local governmental officials
were conducted.
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9.0  ASSESSMENT OF POTENTIAL VAPOR ENCROACHMENT CONDITIONS (VECs)

ECS completed a Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) of the subject property.
The Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il VES was conducted in general accordance with the guidelines
established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard Practice for
Assessment of Vapor Intrusion into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions
Designation E 2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10).

The purpose of the VES was to determine if potential Vapor Encroachment Concerns (pVECs) or Vapor
Encroachment Concerns (VECs) exist in association with the subject property. ASTM'’s Standard Practice
E 2600-10 defines the term VEC as the presence or likely presence of any contaminant of concern (COC)
in the indoor air environment of existing or planned structures on a property caused by the release of
vapor from contaminated soil or groundwater either on the property or within close proximity to the
property, at a concentration that presents or may present an unacceptable health risk to occupants. A
VEC can be further defined as any COC within 100 feet for soil impacts or ground water impacts of an
existing/planned structure or to the target property boundary if there are no planned structures.

The scope of this Tier | VES included a review of the geologic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic, topographic
maps, aerial photography, city directories and a review of regulatory databases and other pertinent data
obtained during the preparation of the Phase I.

The Tier Il component of this VES included the use of professional judgment for additional nearby
properties outside of the scope of a typical Phase | records review. No subsurface investigation of the
property was undertaken as part of this Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il VES.

Based on the governmental database findings, there were three known contaminated sites located near
the subject property (one adjoining to the south and two nearby to the southwest). Data was available
for these properties through EGLE regulatory documents (summarized in Section 5.2). Based on the
type of contaminants and concentrations, distances from the subject property, and man-made features
(such as utility corridors and other structures with basements), the nearby contaminated sites do not
appear to present a VEC to the subject property.
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10.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

Environmental concerns, which are beyond the scope of a Phase | ESA as defined by ASTM include the
following: ACMs, lead based paint, radon, water infiltration, mold and/or wetlands. These issues may
affect environmental risk at the subject property and may warrant discussion and/or assessment;
however, they are considered non-scope issues.
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11.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

In the professional opinion of ECS, appropriate inquiry has been made into the current and past uses of
the subject property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in an effort to minimize
liability.

The subject property for the purpose of this Phase | ESA is the parcel of commercial property located at
404 N. Ashley. The subject property is located in a mixed use heavily developed area in downtown Ann
Arbor.

At the time of site reconnaissance, the subject property was a commercial office building. The most
recent use of the site appears to be commercial offices. The adjoining properties include mixed use with
multi-family residential to the north, commercial (former residential) the east (fronting Main Street),
single family residential to the west of N. Ashley, and a commercial parking lot to the south.

Historical documentation indicates the site was first developed sometime prior to 1888 for residential
use. The property was redeveloped for commercial office use circa 1983. No other known uses were
identified. The subject property was listed in the governmental database for historic small quantity
generator hazardous waste generation status. No violations were identified. Limited information was
available, but waste generation appears to be associated with historic use as a dental office.

Historic documentation and governmental databases were evaluated with respect to the potential for
environmental concerns associated with the subject property and adjoining/nearby properties. No
obvious environmental concerns were noted, with the exception of historic gas station sites with
documented contamination to the south and southwest of the subject property. FOIA review of available
public information from the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE) was
conducted for each of the contaminated sites. Based on the location of the former source areas,
contamination encountered and distance from the subject property, the potential for negative impact
to the subject property appears minimal.

12.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
12.1 CONCLUSIONS

ECS has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of AAl and ASTM E
1527-21 of the subject property located at 404 N. Ashley in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.
Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 12.2 of this Report.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, Historic RECs, or Controlled RECs in connection
with the subject property.

The following items were also identified that may warrant further discussion as a business risk:

e The elevator room was unable to be accessed at the time of the site visit. Visual observations of
the electrical panel identified “sump pump in elevator pit”. The types of liquids that may be
present in the elevator mechanicals is unconfirmed. Integrity of the elevator system including
assessment for any spills or leaks of liquids should be evaluated.
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e ECS observed a de minimis area of staining along the north wall of the building near the exterior
mechanicals area. The staining was observed on the landscaping rock, apparently discharging
from a PVC vent from the basement area of the building. Based on review of historical plans of
the building, this appears to be blowdown from a former air-compressor used associated with
the former dental office. Cleanup of this area is recommended to confirm de mimimis nature.

12.2 Data Gaps
No data failures as defined in ASTM E 1527-21 were encountered during the completion of the Phase |

ESA and no significant limitations were noted during the site reconnaissance, with the exception of the
following:

e First developed use of the subject property was residential. Documentation regarding historic
heat source and the use of any backfill materials used following demolition are unconfirmed.

¢ Information pertaining to the historic small quantity generator hazardous waste generation at
the subject property was limited in nature.

The data gaps, failures and/or limitations were not determined to be material in identifying RECs and/or
they are not considered by ASTM standard to be significant based on additional information gathered
and ability to draw a conclusion in regard to the prior use of the subject property from the sources
reviewed

12.3 Limiting Conditions/Deviations

No deviations to the stated scope of work, Section 1.2, were identified during the completion of the
Phase | ESA. The elevator was unable to be accessed at the time of the site visit, limiting visual
observations.

12.4 Additional Investigation

No additional investigation was conducted beyond the Phase | ESA scope of work.

12.5 Recommendations
Based on the absence of REC's, no further assessment is recommended.

Based on business risks identified, additional assessment can be considered to provide additional
information.
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14.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

We declare that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental
Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications based on
education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the subject
property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquires in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

The Phase | ESA site reconnaissance was performed by Ms. Pratt and this Phase | ESA was written by Ms.
Julie Pratt. Mr. Andrew Foerg, provided oversight and report review. Ms. Pratt has over 25 years of
experience performing Phase | ESAs. Mr. Foerg has over 35 years of experience performing Phase | ESAs.
All work associated with the research and development of this report was performed by qualified
personnel and was performed in general accordance with ASTM E 1527-21 and EPA's standards for AAI
described in 40 CFR Part 372.

All of which is respectfully submitted,

]Q,J{’ anh.'f- '%*—1

nna Pratt Andrew J. Foerg, CPG
SenYor Project Professional President

Enclosures
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Figure 1: Site Location Map
404 N. Ashley

Ann Arbor, Michigan
ECS Project A121-0001-03
Source: USGS Ann Arbor East 2019
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Figure 2: Aerial Site Map
404 N. Ashley

Ann Arbor, Michigan
ECS Project A112-0001-03
Source: Ann Arbor GIS Maps
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Site Photographs
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Photograph 3:  Near the northeast portion of the parc oklng south along the east bilding elevation.
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404 N. Ashley
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Project: A121-0001-03
Photos taken: 4-17-2024
Taken by: J. Pratt

Site Photographs

(Page 1 of 6)




Photograph 5:  Pad mounted transformer unit and exterior mechanicals area northeast of building.

st e

Photograph 6:  Area of deminimis staining from compressor vent (northeast mechanicals area).

S Project: A121-0001-03 Site Photographs
eC 404 N. Ashley Photos taken: 4-17-2024
. . . Ann Arbor, Michigan Taken by: J. Pratt (Page 2 of 6)
environmental consulting solutions !




Photograph 7:  View from the southwest corner of the property looking east.

Photograph 8:

Photograph g:  View from the southw

St e

est corner of the properloking north alog N. Asley.
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404 N. Ashley
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Project: A121-0001-03
Photos taken: 4-17-2024
Taken by: J. Pratt
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Photograph 12:  Interior view.
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404 N. Ashley
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Project: A121-0001-03
Photos taken: 4-17-2024
Taken by: J. Pratt
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Photograph 13:  Interior view.

Photograph 14: Interior view.

Photograph 15:  Interior vie’w, elevator room (not accessible) and mechanicals/utilities room.
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404 N. Ashley
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Project: A121-0001-03
Photos taken: 4-17-2024
Taken by: J. Pratt

Site Photographs
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Photograph 16: Interior view, storage in mechanicals/utilities room.

Photograph 17:  Interior view,‘\mecha

nicals/utilities room.
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404 N. Ashley
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Project: A121-0001-03
Photos taken: 4-17-2024
Taken by: J. Pratt

Site Photographs

(Page 6 of 6)
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eCS USER/CLIENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

environmental consulting solutions

Project Name: _404 N Ashley Date: 4/29/2024
Contact Name: Jennifer Hall Phone: 734 474-9695
Company: Ann Arbor Housing Development Corporation Fax: 734 996-3018
Relationship to Site; Owner Email:jhall@a2gov.org

This questionnaire outlines personal knowledge of the interviewee. The questionnaire is to be answered
to the best of the interviewee's knowledge, and is considered a true and accurate account of that personal
knowledge. The questionnaire refers to current and historical information regarding the property, and will
be included within the Phase | ESA report.

General Site Information

Type of Property: Industrial Cc'mme cial Residential Other

Size of Property: less than 1 acre Size of building(s): 4,468 SF

Site Address: 404 N Ashley Ann Arbor MI 48103

Occupied by: Interfaith Hospitality Network Admin offices and Shelter Association of Washtenaw County
admin offices

Owned by: Ann Arbor Housing Development Corporation

Current Operations/Site Use: Offices

Proposed Operations/Site Use: Will be demolished and developed as affordable housing

Current/Former Site Contacts (which may have knowledge of Site History):
Name Title Years at Site/ Phone No.
With Company

Derek Delacourt Community Services Admin 10 yrs at City 313 407-3552




USER/CLIENT QUESTIONNAIRE PAGE 2 of 4

To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and
Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”),the user must conduct the following inquiries
required by 40 C.F.R. §§ 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. These inquiries must also be conducted by EPA
Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees. The user should provide the following information to the
environmental professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiries”
is not complete.

1. Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the subject property

Did a search of land title records identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against the subject
property under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

Yes X No

If yes, explain:

2. Activity and use limitations that are in place on the subject property or that have been filed or
recorded against the subject property

Are you aware of any activity and/or use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, land use
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the subject property and/or have been filed or
recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

Yes X No

If yes, explain:

3. Specialized Knowledge or Experience of Subject Property

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property? For example, are
you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the subject property so
that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

Yes X No

If yes, explain:formerly dental office




USER/CLIENT QUESTIONNAIRE PAGE 3 of 4

4. Specialized Knowledge or Experience of Adjoining Properties

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the adjoining properties? For example,
are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the adjoining
properties so that you would have specialized knowledge or the chemicals and processes used by this type
of business?

Yes X No

If yes, explain:

5. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the subject property if it were not
contaminated

Does the purchase price being paid for this Site reasonably reflect the fair market value of the Site.
Yes X _No

If you conclude there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because
contamination is known or believed to be present at the Site?

Yes X No

If yes, explain: Purchased for $1 from the city of Ann Arbor to develop as affordable housing

6. Commonly Known/Reasonably Ascertainable Information about the subject property

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Subject Property
that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases? For example:

Do you know the past uses of the Site? X Yes No

If yes, explain:1t has been a dental clinic since it was built in 1968 or therabouts

Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the Site? Yes X _No

If yes, explain:

Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the Site? __ Yes _X No

If yes, explain:
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Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the Site? Yes X No

If yes, explain:

7. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the subject
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the Site, are there any obvious indicators that point to
the presence or likely presence of releases at the Site?

Yes X No

If yes, explain:
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INVOICE

Invoice Date: December 12, 2023
Additional Info:

File Number: 81-23899053-ANN

Property Address: 404 N. Ashley St., Ann, Ml 48103
RE: The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal
corporation

To: From:

Ann Arbor Housing Commission ATA National Title Group, LLC

2000 S. Industrial 2875 W. Liberty Rd.

Ann Arbor, Ml 48104 Ann Arbor, Ml 48103

Attn: Jennifer Hall Ph:(734) 662-1050 Fax:(734) 662-3608

Description (2300 MI - Basic) Amount
Search - Title Information Rep $300.00

Total Premium: $300.00

Please Remit To and/or For Closing Information, Please Contact:
ATA National Title Group, LLC

2875 W. Liberty Rd.

Ann Arbor, Ml 48103

Ph:(734) 662-1050 Fax:(734) 662-3608

Thank you!
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File No : 81-23899053-ANN

Commonly Known As: 404 N. Ashley St., Ann, M| 48103
TITLE SEARCH

Date: December 6, 2023

The land referred to in this search is situated in the City of Ann Arbor, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan, as
follows:

Lots 5 and 6, Original Plat of the Village (now City) of Ann Arbor, according to the plat thereof as recorded in
Transcripts, Pages 152 and 153 of Plats, Washtenaw County Records.

Last grantee of record:

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation

Security Instruments/Liens:
1. Tax Parcel No. 09-09-29-139-032
Taxes are EXEMPT
Special Assessments are not examined.
Easements/Restrictions:
2. Outstanding oil, gas and mineral rights whether recorded or unrecorded.
3. Easement in favor of The Detroit Edison Company and Michigan Bell Telephone Company as recorded in Liber 1749,

Page 840, Washtenaw County Records.

Copies of Documents

COUNTERSIGNED:
ATA National Title Group, LLC

e Ve
e S

By: Erin Snyder
AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

ATA National Title Group, LLC
2875 W. Liberty Rd.
Ann Arbor, Ml 48103
Ph:(734) 662-1050 Fax:(734) 662-3608

Page 1 of 2


https://myatatitle.com/paperlessclosercce/Documents/DownloadAndView/?docId=5ECDFC99-A55D-48EF-B232-7394E7EB49C7&system=CDF1

FileNo: 81-23899053-ANN
TITLE SEARCH - CONTINUED

Terms and Conditions

This document is a search only. It is neither an insurance product nor an opinion of law or title and should not be relied upon as
such. In addition, it runs only to the named customer and should not be relied upon for any purpose by any person or entity
other than the named customer and/or its duly appointed representatives and agents.

By receiving and using this product, the customer agrees that the liability of the Company, its subsidiaries and affiliates, for any
direct or indirect loss shall be limited to either the amount of the loss or the amount paid for this search, whichever is less.

Page 2 of 2



WARRANTY DEED

ﬁNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CLAUDE F. BREWER and

i +  ANNA L. BREWER, his wife, whose address is 400 N. Ashley Street,

f  Ann Arbor, Michigan; GERALD W. BREWER and RUTHMARY F. BREWER, his
wife, whose address 1s 3460 Dexter Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan; and
RUSSELL E. BREWER and HELEN M. BREWER, his wife, whose address 1s
2464 Dorchester, Ann Arbor, Michigan, Convey and Warrant to THE
CITY OF ANN ARBOR, a Michigan MunicipalICorporation; whose street
number and post office address is 100 N, Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor,
Michigan, the following described premises situated in the Cicy

of Ann Arbor, County of Washtenaw and State of Michigan, to-wit:
T “\“h} Lot Number Five, excepting therefrom eight feet in
width by the entire length off from the North side of
said lot, Block three north of Huron Street, Range
Three East, according to thé recorded plat of the
Village (now City) of Ann Arbor, Washtenmaw County,
Michigan, as recorded in Transcript 152 in the Office
of the Register of Deeds of Washtenaw County, Michigan.

Expressly reserving, however, unto Claude F. Brewer

and Anna L. Brewer, and each in their own right, the

exclusive right to possession of the said premises from

and after the date hereof and until not later than March

- 31, 1969. Provided, that if Claude F. Brewer and Anna L.

; Brewer vacate the sald premises prior to March 31, 1969,
the right to possession thereof shall thereupon immedi-

; ately vest exclusively in The City of Ann Arbor.

L ot et AL e i P

i Sdject to ecagsements and restrictions of record.
Tséérher with‘all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, for
the sum of Nineteen Thousand and no/100 ($19,000) Dollars and other

valuable congiderations.
Dated this Bth day of March 1968.

Signei'in the presence of: Signed by ‘

Oscar, Spaly 7 VA Cl ude F. Brewer LS
, ;ngg@:g ia?;w*”h (Ls)

-— ":E—';%“"I%L - (LS)

m%% | Falls e Aoz ey T L zecrtir (LS)

Osc Sp':’yjﬂd% : Rus e11 Bre )

e bl . Aftirls byt ?@!’ 50’) /’?’Lm\a./ (Ls)

Priseilla F. Hildobrnndt Brewer
I.IBER]f ﬁ) “PAGE




STATE OF MICHIGAN )

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW )

88.

w1240 ne 4

On this 8th day of March, 1968, before me personally appeared
CLAUDE F. BREWER and ANNA L. BREWER, his wife: GERALD W. BREWER
and RUTHMARY F. BREWER, his wife; and RUSSELL E. BREWER and HELEN
M. BREWER, his wife, to me kmown to be the persons described in
and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that

they executed the same as their free act and deed.

OSCAR SPALY,

Washtenaw County, Michigan

My Commission expires 9/22/68.

Notary Pdblic

COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

CITY TREASURER'S CERTIFIGATE

" When recorded return to:

City of Ann Arbor

City Attorney's Office
100 N. Fifth Avenue
Ann Arbor, Michigan

RECEIVED

fen 4 O3 M6

HARDY
PATRICIA MEWKIER H oL
abire T HoRTy e

FOR RECORR .

Recording Fee

Michigan Rev.

Drafted by:

405 First National Bldg.
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Stampsa

Crippen, Dever &
Urquhart




WARRANTY DEED

STATUTORY FORM

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That JAMES T, KILLEBREW, a single man, and
ROBERT K. BAUER, a single man,

whose address is* 4,04 North Ashley Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan,
Convey and Warrant to CITY OF ANN ARBOR,

whose street number and postoffice address is Cit}’ Hall , Ann Arbor, Michigan,
the following described premises situated in the City of Ann Arbor, County of Washtenaw,
end State of Michigan, to-wit;

South 22 feet in width of Lot 6 and the north 8 feet in width of
Lot 5 in Block 3 of Huron Street, Range 3 East, according to the
oroginal Plat of the Village (now City) of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw
County, Michigan, as recorded in the Office of the Reglster of
Deeds for Washtenaw County in Transcript, page 152.

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining,
forthesumof === eedc e m e cmm—————— One Dollar(s)
and other valuable considerations;

subject to easements and restrictions of record.

Dated this (Z/é/{“{,waé; /7 dayof / TEL 1966 .

Signed in the presence of:

“+
( 2"“"7 7%
JAMES T. KILLEBREIW by hi

e attorney in-fact, CHARLES H DEVER

RECENED ALV i S

“FOC ek "*'mw‘“ OBERT K. BAU
utig

Decdd 259 Uﬁ

T sARR LN
{R 0" nptﬂ\)

STATE OF MICHIGAN ! i
county of Washtena “g\ SHTENAW COUNTY. KL

On this "De ce vl € o ’M 1966 before me personally

sppeared Charles H.Dever, as attorney-in-fact for James T. Killebrew and
Robert K. Bauer

to me known to be the person S described in and who execy

FEGLET

BURTON ABSTRACT AND TITLE COMPANY HAS OPERATED CONTINUOUSLY SINCE 1866
ADNVHNSNI 371111 NOLNNE ONISA A8 34VS SHIJSNVYHL FLVISTH “1vIY dNOA ANV

executed the same as their free act and deed.

de n N otary Pubhc,

ashtenaw County, an,-
‘Q‘E"'f \7/ E L
(_Ciy'rreasurer’a Certificate F U4 i t U H ./
UEC 2 se o g

My Commission expires () ¢ X2 o, 19 ¢y &

LR RRIK as
GHLINTY ({”ﬁ&ﬁuﬁ&a& l EUI ]r{ h Aji. D .
- o EEOS
o E/5,  MASHTENAW coyry, mzﬂ

When recorded return to: Recording Fee g4 e .. Drafted by:* Cri en and Dever
#5. ’ ;
U.S. Rev. Stamps® / U/ O Business address: 405 First National Bldg.
*#See rote re P.A. 1963, No.150, on reverse side. Ann Arbor, Michigan.

e 1184 £2::425



INSURANCE - ABSTRACTS ~ESCROWS

TITLE

i

Form 561 ?-6?

WARRANTY DEED —Statutory Form
Act 187 P. A, 1881 — M.B.A. 26571

KNOW ALL MEN BY 'mmm msm«'m That ' OLGA  YOUNG
408 mm:b Ashley Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan,

%,

Conveys and Warrants to CITY OF ANN ABBOR, a Michigan Municipal Corporation

P

whose Street Number and Post Office address is 501 North Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan,

the following described premises situated in the City of Ann Arbor County of Washtenaw
and State of Michigan, to-wit:

North 44 feet of Lot 6, Block 3 North, Range 3 East, Original Plat
of City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan,

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining,

for the sum of Fifteen Thousand (15,000,00) - - - - Dollars —_ -

and other valuable considerations;

subject to building and use restrictions and easements of record, if any, and subject

to occupancy by the grantor until April 1,1969, rent free.

31lst

Dated this day of January A D19 68
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of: Signed and Sealed:
& x%‘ f*". “”‘““*/K , , (LS)
Olga Young

&J’J/a’ﬁ“ . . e

Louis E. Burke

27 /? oo ivit sirAf T U (LS
Wendell W, Hobbs o
RECEIVED
,,,,,, RO FoR RECORD
. ) ST (L.S.)
w3l 2urPHE
Pn‘ﬂ}(f‘!!\ ﬁ“ﬁgg%‘%gésg‘f
REGISTER ‘
WASHTE AW COUNTY. MIT (LS
STATE OF MICHIGAN
county op  WASHTENAW ss, L
On this 3ist day of January A.D. 19 68 before me personally
appeared Olga Young
to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she
executed the same as her free act and deed.
My commission expires //54/} i»'é”d;?f Y il A D 194 :,/ [ AT T N Afzgjéf_y: .
,// Louis E. Burke
* Notary Public, _ _ Washtenaw. .. .. ...County, Michigan
Instrument Busi
Drafied by . burke, Burke, Ryan & Remnell —  Jushe 215 Ann Arbor Trust Bldg., Amn Arbor,Mich.

s

City Treasurer’s Certificate

When recorded return to

U. 8. Revenue Stamps

wer 1233 e 295

AT LLL

SMOHUDSI —~SLOVHISHEHY ~3ONVUHNSNI



TEIHI NI DERGROURD EASEHENT - CORPORATE

-l-l FR3IR2 IS TH

wix1 749 1840

Fur goad ond valusble conslderntions, the right is hereby” granted to TIE DETIOINE EDISON COMPANY, 2000 Scrand Avn.
letrait, Michigan, nnd the MICHIGAN DELL TFLEPIONE COMPANY, 1365Coss Avenue, Detroit, Mickigun, their licensces, |
ssseen, successors and mssigns, to construct merivlamwdior underground line facilities for the purpose of providing clcclnf:
ervice nad communication service including necessnry palegapsagnendoeg conduits, wires, cililes, munhnles, transfonmers

rd erquipment la, under, upop, wover and acrosa the property locted in lhe - d 4.11 City nl

» State of \lxch:gan further dencribed an {ollmm.

Ann_Arbor Hashtenaw

, County of

he North B feet of tha Enst 316 feet of the following dcscribed Land: The Horth 4f feet of lot=-

&: Block 3 H-RIE; of the oripinal Plat of Ann Arbor, transcript 152 and 153, belnp_ a part of the

N4 174 of NE 1/4 of Section 29; Ann Arbor Township, Michigan.

sith full l’is!‘l‘l of Ingtess and egresn upon the waid premises to
ccoastrect, repair, operate and maintain said line facilitics,
sazlees at any time fnlezfere or threaten to interfers with the

t:uplcyes or nppolntze: ol lhz anid grantces o comatruct,
and to trim o cut dawn ony irees which Ia the opialon of the
constrection md operation of sald line facllities,

underground
The route of nukcnl-hne facilitles is described na follows;

Rithin the above deservibed easement.

x&m%mmm-dmxxmm&uhMﬂmagnﬂx&o‘anm“ﬁm‘xmhﬁmmwﬂ
SIRTDOORaTION K S kel itz o nherdoacol elamectl toA g :

.

Thin grast Is bereby binding upon the kefra, succenvors and assigan of the vadersigned grantor &,

Sth _ dey of February 1980 .

Land 8 and neal___thin

Y et

‘Tould n. Eelcher, bayor, City of Ann Arbor

..'I“
/a/ (e
!‘.. FI oubn‘!cht, City clcrk of Ann ’Ax'bor

AR PPN

IN RITNESS WHERE OF M€ __bave beseunto net_QUIr

’)ﬂ&'/ /mgﬂ_‘% —

l/ Thusts L E L

udo.-; ?3'. w;;

RECTVEU
FOR RECORD
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OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE

environmental consulting solutions

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Ann Arbor Housing Development Corp

Site Name 404 N Ashley Project #
Contact Name Jennifer Hall Date 4/29/2024
Company Phone

734 474-9695

Relationship to Site

Owner

Email

jhall@a2gov.org

Instructions

This questionnaire outlines personal knowledge of the owner and/or occupant(s) (interviewee) of the
subject property. The questionnaire is to be answered to the best of the interviewee’s knowledge, and is
considered a true and accurate account of that personal knowledge. The questionnaire refers to current
and historical information regarding the property, and may be included within the Phase | ESA report.

Answer all questions and fill in all blanks or circle the answers as indicated. Any additional information
that may not be covered in this questionnaire may be included on additional pages and attached.

Questions should be asked of the following persons:
a current owner of the property;
a any non-residential occupant of the property;
a any other occupant likely to be using, treating, generating, storing or disposing of hazardous
substances or petroleum products on or from the subject property.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Please complete the following tables with historical owners and occupants (from current to past).

Ownership History:

Owner

Year(s) of Ownership

Ann Arbor Housing Development Corporation

less than 1 year

city of Ann Arbor

1968-2024

Claude and Anna Brewer

unknown

Occupant History:

Name Type of Business Year(s) of Occupancy
AAHDC nonprofit housing less than 1 year
city of Ann Arbor Government leased to UM Dental Clinic 1968-2023
Brewer unknown Unknown




OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE

PAGE 2 of 4

Question

Qwner

Occupant

Comments

Is the property currently used for an
industrial use?

Yesd Unknown

Yes Nd Unknown

Is any adjoining property currently used
for an industrial use?

Ye{Nb Unknown

Ye{™N}p Unknown

Was the property previously used for an
industrial use in the past?

Yes No Unkdown

Yes No L@own

Was any adjoining property previously
used for an industrial use in the past?

Yes No mown

Yes No Ufikfown

Is the property currently used or
formerly used as a gasoline station,
motor repair facility, commercial
printing facility, dry cleaners, photo
developing laboratory, junkyard or
landfill, or as a waste treatment,
storage, disposal, processing, or
recycling facility?

Yes No Urkndwn

Yes No Ur@wn

Is any adjoining property currently used
or formerly used as a gasoline station,
motor repair facility, commercial
printing facility, dry cleaners, photo
developing laboratory, junkyard or
landfill, or as a waste treatment,
storage, disposal, processing, or
recycling facility?

Yes No Ud‘k._n;iwn

Yes No Ufknpwn

Are there currently, or have there been
previously, any damaged or discarded
automobile or industrial batteries, or
pesticides, paints, or other chemicals in
individual containers of greater than 5
gal (19 L) in volume or 50 gal (190 L) in
the aggregate, stored on or used at the
property or at the facility?

Yes No Upkjown

Yes No Ungngwn

Are there currently, or have there been
previously, any industrial drums
(typically 55 gal [208 L]) or sacks of
chemicals located on the property or at
the facility?

M
Yes No Urkrlown

Yes No Ufknpwn

Has fill dirt been brought onto the
property that originated from a
contaminated site or that is of an
unknown origin?

Yes No Lin—khown

Yes No U@wn

10

Is there currently, or have there been
previously, any stained soil on the

property?

Yes No Unkandwn

Yes No Urkndwn

11

Are there currently, or have there been
previously, any registered or
unregistered storage tanks (above or
underground) located on the property?

Yes No U@own

Yes No Urfknpwn

12

Are there currently, or have there been
previously, any vent pipes, fill pipes, or
access ways indicating a fill pipe
protruding from the ground on the
property adjacent to any structure
located on the property?

Yes No Ur@wn

Yes No UQknpwn
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Question

__Owner

Occupant

Comments

13

Are there currently, or have there been
previously, any flooring, drains, or walls
located within the facility that are
stained by substances other than water
or are emitting foul odors?

YeslNd Unknown

Yes W Unknown

14

If the property is served by a private well
or non-public water system, have
contaminants been identified in the well
or system that exceed guidelines
applicable to the water system or has
the well been designated contaminated
by any government environmental/
health agency?

Yes(Ng Unknown

Yes(NJ Unknown

15

Do you have any knowledge of
environmental liens or governmental
notification relating to the past or
recurrent violations of environmental
laws with respect to the property or any
facility located on the property?

YeslNd Unknown

Yes lth Unknown

16

Has you been informed of the past or
current existence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products or
environmental violations with respect to
the property or any facility located on
the property?

Ye{N$ Unknown

Yes(Ng Unknown

17

Do you have any knowledge of any
environmental site assessment of the
property or facility that indicated the
presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products on, or
contamination of, the property or
recommended further assessment of
the property?

Ye{_"Np Unknown

Yes(Ng Unknown

18

Do you know of any past, threatened, or
pending lawsuits or administrative
proceedings concerning a release or
threatened release of any hazardous
substance or petroleum products
involving the property by any owner or
occupant of the property?

Yes(N$ Unknown

Yes(Ng Unknown

19

Does the property discharge
wastewater on or adjacent to the
property other than stormwater into a
sanitary sewer system?

Ye{Np Unknown

Ye{ N Unknown

20

Have any hazardous substances or
petroleum products, unidentified waste
materials, tires, automotive or industrial
batteries or any other waste materials
been dumped above grade, buried
and/or burned on the property?

Yes No Ufknpwn

Yes No Ufknpwn

21

Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any
hydraulic equipment for which there are
any records indicating the presence of
PCB's on the property?

Ye{ (N Unknown

Yes Unknown
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UTILITIES

Potable water supply source: X_Municipal ___On-Site Well ___ Other

Sanitary sewer service: X_Munlclpal ____On-Site Septic ___Other

Storm sewer service: X_Municipal Separate Storm Sewers ___On-Site Storm Water Retention
____Municipal Combined sanitary/storm sewer system __ Other

Heat Source: ﬁNatural Gas ____Electric ___Heating Oil

Name of Natural Gas Utility: DTE
Name of Electric Utility: DTE

Name of Oil Supplier: n/a

NON SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

Asbestos

Has Site had an asbestos survey? _ Yes X No /fyes, please provide a copy.

Radon:

Has a radon gas survey been conducted at the Site? __ Yes X No /fyes, please provide a copy.
Wetlands:

Has a wetland survey been conducted at the Site? __ Yes X No /fyes, please provide a copy.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Has the Site has any of the following?
(Please check a box "H" for historically, “C" for currently, “U” for unknown, or “NA” for not applicable)

H|  C| U/|NA Date(s)
Inspections/Assessments X
Citations/Violations X
Spills/Releases X
Third Party Complaints X

If yes to any of the above please provide detailed information and previously generated reports.
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404 N. Ashley
404 N. Ashley
Ann Arbor, Ml 48103

Inquiry Number: 7614445.2s
April 04, 2024

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceox

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-JUS
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Thank you for your business.
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with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

404 N. ASHLEY
ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.2842780 - 42° 17’ 3.40”
Longitude (West): 83.7492550 - 83° 44’ 57.31”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 273314.8

UTM Y (Meters): 4684786.5

Elevation: 808 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 14468119 ANN ARBOR EAST, MI
Version Date: 2019
Northwest Map: 14468121 ANN ARBOR WEST, MI
Version Date: 2019

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20200701
Source: USDA

TC7614445.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

404 N. ASHLEY
ANN ARBOR, Ml 48103

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al U OF M COMMUNITY DEN 406 N ASHLEY RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft.

A2 110 MILLER 110 MILLER AVENUE MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 180, 0.034, South
A3 110 MILLER 110 MILLER MI BEA Higher 180, 0.034, South
A4 110 MILLER MI BEA Higher 180, 0.034, South
B5 NRT 202 MILLER AVE MI UST Higher 245, 0.046, SSW
B6 NRT (10000227) 202 MILLER AVE MI LUST, MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 245, 0.046, SSW
Cc7 BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST MI LUST, MI UST Higher 255, 0.048, NE
Cc8 BILLYS MOBILE 101 BEAKES EDR Hist Auto Higher 255, 0.048, NE
C9 BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 255, 0.048, NE
B10 206-210 MILLER AVENU 206-210 MILLER AVENU MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 263, 0.050, SW
Bl1 206 210 MILLER AVENU 206 210 MILLER AVENU MI BEA Higher 263, 0.050, SW
B12 206 210 MILLER AVENU 206 210 MILLER AVENU MI BEA Higher 288, 0.055, SW
D13 EUREKA CLEANERS 308 N MAIN ST MI DRYCLEANERS Higher 317, 0.060, SE
D14 JNJ CLEANERS 308 N MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, RI MANIFEST Higher 317, 0.060, SE
D15 EUREKA CLEANERS INC 308 N MAIN EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 317, 0.060, SE
D16 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 331, 0.063, SE
D17 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI BEA, MI Financial Assurance,... Higher 331, 0.063, SE
D18 AMOCO STATION #5172 300 N MAIN ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 331, 0.063, SE
D19 300 N MAIN MI BEA Higher 331, 0.063, SE
D20 AMOCO OIL CO 300 N MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 331, 0.063, SE
D21 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST UST FINDER Higher 331, 0.063, SE
D22 121 E. CATHERINE ST 121 EAST CATHERINE S US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 480, 0.091, SE
D23 121 EAST CATHERINE S 121 EAST CATHERINE S MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY Higher 480, 0.091, SE
E24 SHEESH 207 N MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 520, 0.098, South
F25 DALE KRULL CONST 221 FELCH ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, Ml... Lower 656, 0.124, NNW
F26 DALE KRULL CONST 221 FELCH ST UST FINDER Lower 656, 0.124, NNW
F27 J C BEAL GROUP 221 FELCH ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 656, 0.124, NNW
F28 SALINE CONSTRUCTION 221 FELCH ST UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 656, 0.124, NNW
G29 303 DETROIT STREET L 303 DETROIT ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 659, 0.125, ESE
E30 175 NORTH MAIN STREE 175 NORTH MAIN STREE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 682, 0.129, SSE
H31 391 AND 401 MILLER R 391 AND 401 MILLER R MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 684, 0.130, WSW
H32 391 AND 401 MILLER R MI BEA Lower 684, 0.130, WSW
133 CISCO SYSTEMS INC 123 N ASHLEY ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 731, 0.138, SSW
F34 SALINE CONSTRUCTION 220 FELCH ST UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
F35 C.B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
F36 C.B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI AIRS, MI BEA Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
F37 C B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
F38 ANN ARBOR ART CENTER 220 FELCH ST. MI AUL Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
F39 220 FELCH STREET MI BEA Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
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Target Property Address:

404 N. ASHLEY
ANN ARBOR, Ml 48103

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
F40 ANN ARBOR ART CTR (F 220 FELCH MI BEA Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
F41 C B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 775, 0.147, NNW
H42 BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI AUL, MI INVENTORY, MI WDS Lower 789, 0.149, WSW
H43 BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 789, 0.149, WSW
44 CITY OF ANN ARBOR 111 N MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 797, 0.151, South
H45 ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIO 314 W ANN ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 803, 0.152, SW
J46 THERMO ANALYTICAL EN 117 N 1ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 806, 0.153, SW
Ja7 WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N 1ST ST MI LUST, MI UST Higher 806, 0.153, SW
J48 WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N 1ST ST UST FINDER Higher 806, 0.153, SW
J49 WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N FIRST ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 806, 0.153, SW
G50 M AV DEVELOPMENT CO 314 DETROIT ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 810, 0.153, ESE
G51 DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 810, 0.153, ESE
G52 DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI AUL, MI INVENTORY, MI BEA, MI... Higher 810, 0.153, ESE
G53 303 NORTH 5TH STREET 303 N FIFTH STREET 3 MI BROWNFIELDS, MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY, MI BEA Higher 833, 0.158, ESE
K54 MI DEPT/MILITARY &V 223 E ANN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 852, 0.161, SE
155 RO-AN REALTY CO 218 W HURON ST MI UST Higher 874, 0.166, SSW
156 RO-AN REALTY CO 218 W HURON ST UST FINDER Higher 874, 0.166, SSW
157 FIRST MARTIN CORPORA 120 W HURON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 898, 0.170, South
L58 204 W HURON 204 W HURON MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 972, 0.184, SSW
L59 204 W HURON MI BEA Higher 972, 0.184, SSW
L60 ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 W HURON ST MI LUST, MI UST Higher 976, 0.185, SSW
L61 RO AN REALITY CO 208 W HURON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 976, 0.185, SSW
L62 ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 WEST HURON STREE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 976, 0.185, SSW
L63 ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 W HURON ST UST FINDER Higher 976, 0.185, SSW
K64 GENOA HEALTHCARE LLC 110 N 4TH AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 984, 0.186, SE
K65 COUNTY OF WASHTENAW 110 N 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 984, 0.186, SE
M66 626 - 724 NORTH MAIN 626 - 724 NORTH MAIN MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 1026, 0.194, NNE
K67 2020 COMMUNICATIONS 106 N 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1029, 0.195, SSE
N68 125 SOUTH MAIN STREE 125 SOUTH MAIN MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 1068, 0.202, SSE
N69 NATIONAL CITY BANK 101 S MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 1073, 0.203, SSE
M70 700 NORTH MAIN STREE 700 NORTH MAIN STREE MI BEA Lower 1148, 0.217, NNE
o71 ANN ARBOR COMPOST AR 100 N 5TH AVE MI LUST, MI WDS Higher 1210, 0.229, SE
o72 CITY HALL 100 NORTH 5TH AVENUE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1210, 0.229, SE
o73 CITY OF ANN ARBOR 100 N 5TH AVE MI LUST, MI UST Higher 1210, 0.229, SE
O74 CITY OF ANN ARBOR 100 N 5TH AVE UST FINDER Higher 1210, 0.229, SE
O75 ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT 111 N 5TH AVE UST FINDER Higher 1233, 0.234, SE
O76 CITY OF ANN ARBOR FI 111 N 5TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, MI LUST, MI UST, FINDS, ECHO, MI WDS Higher 1233, 0.234, SE
o77 ANN ARBOR FIRE STATI 111 N 5TH AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1233, 0.234, SE
N78 101 EAST WASHINGTON 101 EAST WASHINGTON MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 1270, 0.241, SSE
7614445.2s Page 3



Target Property Address:
404 N. ASHLEY
ANN ARBOR, M| 48103

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
N79 WEST WASHINGTON STRE 112 W WASHINGTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1290, 0.244, South
080 ERVIN INDUS INC--ANN MINES MRDS Higher 1291, 0.245, SE
P81 521, 525 & 529 DETRO 521, 525 & 529 DETRO MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY Higher 1311, 0.248, ENE
Q82 ANN ARBOR DPW 721 N MAIN ST MI AST Lower 1344, 0.255, NNE
Q83 CITY GARAGE 721 N MAIN ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, Ml... Lower 1344, 0.255, NNE
Q84 CITY OF ANN ARBOR GA 721 N MAIN ST UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1344, 0.255, NNE
Q85 FORMER DPW YARD (AA) 721 N. MAIN STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1344, 0.255, NNE
Q86 CITY OF ANN ARBOR 721 N MAIN ST MI AST Lower 1344, 0.255, NNE
R87 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1369, 0.259, South
R88 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1369, 0.259, South
R89 200 S ASHLEY 200 S ASHLEY MI INVENTORY, Ml BEA Higher 1369, 0.259, South
R90 BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST MI BEA, MI WDS Higher 1369, 0.259, South
R91 200 S ASHLEY 200 S ASHLEY MI PART 201 Higher 1369, 0.259, South
R92 BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST MI LUST, MI UST Higher 1369, 0.259, South
093 COMERICA BANK 300 E HURON ST MI LUST, MI UST Higher 1382, 0.262, SE
094 COMERICA BANK PROPER 300 E HURON ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1382, 0.262, SE
Q95 626 - 724 N MAIN MI BEA Lower 1386, 0.262, NNE
S96 COMERICA BANK 312-314 E HURON UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1458, 0.276, SE
S97 COMERICA BANK 312 E HURON ST MI LUST, MI UST, Ml WDS Higher 1458, 0.276, SE
P98 544 DETROIT STREET L 544 DETROIT ST MI BROWNFIELDS, MI WDS Higher 1511, 0.286, ENE
P99 544 DETROIT REDEVELO 544 DETROIT STREET MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 1511, 0.286, ENE
T100 396-424 W. WASHINGTO 396-424 W. WASHINGTO MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 1517, 0.287, SW
U101 ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT 210 S1ST ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1560, 0.295, SSW
U102 ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT 210 S1ST ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI WDS Higher 1560, 0.295, SSW
T103 PARKS & RECREATION B 415 W WASHINGTON ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1562, 0.296, SSW
T104 PARKS & RECREATION B 415 W WASHINGTON ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI AIRS Higher 1562, 0.296, SSW
V105 ARCURE MOTORS 617 DETROIT ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1563, 0.296, ENE
V106 ARCURE MOTORS 617 DETROIT ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI WDS Higher 1563, 0.296, ENE
w107 MELVIN & BETTY LEWIS 800 N MAIN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1590, 0.301, NNE
W108 MELVIN & BETTY LEWIS 800 N MAIN ST MI LUST, MI UST Lower 1590, 0.301, NNE
W109 MELVIN & BETTY LEWIS 800 N MAIN ST MI LUST, MI INVENTORY Lower 1590, 0.301, NNE
W110 MAIN & SUMMIT 800 N MAIN Ml BROWNFIELDS Lower 1590, 0.301, NNE
W111 800 NORTH MAIN STREE 800 NORTH MAIN STREE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1590, 0.301, NNE
U112 226 WEST LIBERTY 226 WEST LIBERTY US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1599, 0.303, SSW
U113 300 WEST LIBERTY STR 300 WEST LIBERTY STR MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 1695, 0.321, SSW
U114 BLANK SLATE CREAMERY 300 W. LIBERTY US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1695, 0.321, SSW
X115 LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1748, 0.331, SSW
X116 221 W LIBERTY ST 221 W LIBERTY ST MI BEA Higher 1748, 0.331, SSW
X117 221 W LIBERTY ST MI BEA Higher 1748, 0.331, SSW
7614445.2s Page 4



Target Property Address:
404 N. ASHLEY
ANN ARBOR, M| 48103

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
X118 LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY ST MI LUST, MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 1748, 0.331, SSW
Y119 ILLIS SERVICE 401 W HURON ST MI LUST, MI WDS Higher 1758, 0.332, SE
Y120 ILLI'S SERVICE 401 W HURON ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1753, 0.332, SE
7121 MICH CON BEAKES ST BEAKES & SUMMIT STS MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 1790, 0.339, NE
7122 305 S MAIN 325 EAST SUMMIT STRE MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 1790, 0.339, NE
7123 305 S MAIN 305 S MAIN MI BEA Lower 1790, 0.339, NE
AA124  MICHIGAN BELL TELEPH 324 E WASHINGTON STR  UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1809, 0.343, SE
AA125 ANN ARBOR CO (M65110 324 E WASHINGTON ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI Financial Assurance, Ml WDS Higher 1809, 0.343, SE
7126 MICH CON - BEAKES ST 320 340 DEPOT STREET MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 1828, 0.346, NE
127 815 WILDT ST 815 WILDT ST. MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY, MI BEA, MI WDS Higher 1832, 0.347, North
7128 MICH CON BEAKES ST 340 DEPOT ST MI BEA Lower 1849, 0.350, NE
129 314 SOUTH FOURTH STR 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE  MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 1891, 0.358, SSE
Z130 320/340 DEPOT ST MI BEA Lower 1895, 0.359, NE
131 ALLEN CREEK DRAIN 912 N MAIN ST MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI WDS Lower 1899, 0.360, NNE
AA132 CAMPUS AUTO RENTAL 202 S DIVISION ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1933, 0.366, SE
AA133 202 S DIVISION 202 S DIVISION MI INVENTORY, MI BEA Higher 1933, 0.366, SE
AA134 202 S DIVISION 202 S DIVISION MI PART 201 Higher 1933, 0.366, SE
AA135 CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI BEA Higher 1933, 0.366, SE
AA136 202 & 212 S DIVISION 202 & 212 S DIVISION MI' INVENTORY, Ml BEA Higher 1938, 0.367, SE
AB137 401 & 411 E WASHINGT MI BEA Higher 1948, 0.369, SE
AB138 401 & 411 E WASHINGT 401 & 411 E WASHINGT MI BEA Higher 1948, 0.369, SE
AB139 401 & 411 E WASHINGT 401 & 411 EAST WASHI MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 1956, 0.370, SE
AA140 202 AND 212 SOUTH DI 202 AND 212 SOUTH DI US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1981, 0.375, SE
7141 CITY GAS WORKS BEAKES STREET EDR MGP Lower 2011, 0.381, ENE
AB142 411 EAST WASHINGTON 411 EAST WASHINGTON MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 2024, 0.383, SE
AC143 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN 350 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE MI BEA Higher 2278, 0.431, SSE
AC144 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN 350 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY Higher 2278, 0.431, SSE
AC145 350 S. FIFTH AVENUE 350 S FIFTH AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 2278, 0.431, SSE
AC146 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN MI BEA Higher 2278, 0.431, SSE

AD147 BROADWAY

AD148 MICH CON

AD149 BROADWAY

AD150 COUNTY OF WASHTENAW
AE151

AE152 MAIN STREET CONVENIE
AE153 EMRE FUEL INC

AE154 AMOCO SS #5447

AF155 EATON CORPORATION -
AF156 EATON CORPORATION

841 BROADWAY ST

841 BROADWAY ST

841 BROADWAY ST

841 BROADWAY ST

402 S MAIN

402 S MAIN ST

402 S MAIN ST

402 S MAIN ST

315 SOUTH FIRST ST
315 SOUTH FIRST STRE

MI LUST, MI UST, MI BROWNFIELDS, MI INVENTORY, Ml...  Lower

UST FINDER RELEASE
MI BEA

Lower

Lower

MI BROWNFIELDS, MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY, MI WDS  Lower

MI BEA

MI LUST, MI BEA, MI Financial Assurance

RCRA-VSQG, MI LUST, MI UST, FINDS, ECHO, MI WDS
UST FINDER RELEASE

MI'INVENTORY, MI BEA

MI PART 201

Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher
Higher

7614445.2s

2304, 0.436, NE
2304, 0.436, NE
2304, 0.436, NE
2304, 0.436, NE
2314, 0.438, South
2314, 0.438, South
2314, 0.438, South
2314, 0.438, South
2319, 0.439, South
2319, 0.439, South
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Target Property Address:
404 N. ASHLEY
ANN ARBOR, M| 48103

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AF157 EATON CORPORATION - 315 SOUTH 1ST STREET MI PART 201, MI WDS Higher 2319, 0.439, South
AF158 EATON CORP - ANN ARB 315 S FIRST & 311 S MI AUL, MI BEA Higher 2319, 0.439, South
159 THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO BROADWAY STREET EDR MGP Lower 2595, 0.491, NE
AG160 FORMER MAX GOLDMAN T 212-218 S STATE ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2623, 0.497, SE
AG161 FORMER MAX GOLDMANT 212 S STATE ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY Higher 2623, 0.497, SE
AG162 MAX GOLDMAN IRREVOCA 212-218 S STATE ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2623, 0.497, SE
AG163 212 -216 SOUTH STAT 212 - 216 SOUTH STAT MI BEA Higher 2623, 0.497, SE
AG164 212-216 S STATE ST 212 -216 S STATE ST MI BEA Higher 2623, 0.497, SE
AG165 212 -216 S STATE ST MI BEA Higher 2625, 0.497, SE
AG166 H & K CAMPUS PROPERT 212 - 216 SOUTH STAT MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 2625, 0.497, SE
AH167 ARGUS BUILDINGS 400 4TH STREET MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY Higher 2744, 0.520, SSW
AH168 U OF M ARGUS BUILDIN 400 FOURTH ST MI PART 201 Higher 2744, 0.520, SSW
Al169 507-511 S. ASHLEY 507-511 S. ASHLEY MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY Higher 2978, 0.564, South
170 ANN ARBOR SERVICE CE 982 BROADWAY ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI AST, MI INVENTORY, M| PART... Lower 3073, 0.582, ENE
171 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 990 BROADWAY ST MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 3087, 0.585, ENE
Al172 A & L PARTS INC 521 S ASHLEY ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, Ml BEA Higher 3130, 0.593, South
AJ173 1012 PONTIAC TRAIL 1012 PONTIAC TRAIL MI PART 201, MI BEA, MI WDS Lower 3313, 0.627, NE
AJ174 1025 & 1027 BROADWAY 1025 BROADWAY MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 3349, 0.634, NE
AJ175 1031 BROADWAY 1031 BROADWAY MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 3399, 0.644, NE
AK176 RESIDENTIAL 1010 CATHERINE MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 3450, 0.653, East
177 LANSKY SCRAPYARD 1100 N MAIN ST MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI WDS Lower 3464, 0.656, North
178 551 S. 4TH AVENUE 551 S. 4TH AVENUE MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 3527, 0.668, South
179 552 - 564 S MAIN ST 552 - 564 S MAIN ST MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY Higher 3537, 0.670, South
AK180 215 GLEN AVE 215 GLEN AVE MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 3584, 0.679, East
181 BROADWAY COIN LAUNDR 1120 BROADWAY STREET MI BROWNFIELDS, MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY, MI BEA Lower 3728, 0.706, ENE
AL182 999 MAIDEN LANE 999 MAIDEN LANE MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 3903, 0.739, ENE
AM183 FOX TENT & AWNING CO 618 S. MAIN STREET MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 3957, 0.749, South
AL184 MEDICAL CENTER COURT 1005 MAIDEN LANE MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY Lower 4001, 0.758, ENE
AM185 637 S. MAIN STREET 637 S. MAIN STREET MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Higher 4050, 0.767, South
AM186 STATE OF MICHIGAN EG 630 S ASHLEY ST MI BROWNFIELDS, MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY, Ml... Higher 4062, 0.769, South
187 BIOMEDICAL SCIENCE R 117 ZINA PITCHER PL MI AST Higher 4202, 0.796, East
188 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIG FUDS Higher 4238, 0.803, SE
AN189 MBAF LLC 1254 N MAIN ST RCRA-SQG, MI LUST, MI UST, MI AUL, MI PART 201, MI... Lower 4319, 0.818, North
AN190 1254 N. MAIN/ LOTUS 1254 NORTH MAIN STRE MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 4319, 0.818, North
191 ISLAND DRIVE APARTME 1099 MAIDEN LANE MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI ASBESTOS Lower 4488, 0.850, ENE
AO192 MONTGOMERY PUMPING S 432 MONTGOMERY AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI DEL PART 201, MI WDS Higher 4586, 0.869, WSW
AO193 CITY OF ANN ARBOR MO 432 MONTGOMERY AVE MI AST Higher 4586, 0.869, WSW
194 VACANT COMMERCIAL PR 1500 JACKSON AVE. MI PART 201, MI ASBESTOS, MI WDS Higher 4686, 0.887, West
195 1327 JONES DR 1327 JONES DR MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA Lower 4988, 0.945, NE
7614445.2s Page 6



Target Property Address:

404 N. ASHLEY
ANN ARBOR, Ml 48103

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID SITE NAME

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

ADDRESS

DATABASE ACRONYMS

RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ELEVATION DIRECTION

AP196 1213 SOUTH UNIVERSIT
AP197 1215 SOUTH UNIVERSTI

1209-1213 SOUTH UNIV
1215 SOUTH UNIVERSTI

MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA
MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI BEA

Higher 5195, 0.984, SE
Higher 5220, 0.989, SE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

TC7614445.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

MISHWS. __ ... This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list.

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
MISWF/ILF. . Solid Waste Facilities Database

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMAUST. _____ . _.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ .. _. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

MISWRCY__________________. Recycling Facilities

MIHISTLF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.__________.___. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
MICDL. ... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

MILIENS. .. .. Lien List
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
MISPILLS. . ... Pollution Emergency Alerting System

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.___ ... Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES.____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTSCA ____ ... __. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFASTRIS. .. ... List of PFAS Added to the TRI

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing

PFAS ATSDR.__________.___. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

PFASWQP_______ ... Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFASNPDES. ______________. Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFASECHO.________________. Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT.__ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Agueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS. ... . ... ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
MIPFAS. . PFAS Contaminated Sites Listing
MICOALASH. _______________ Coal Ash Disposal Sites

MILEAD. ___ ... Lead Information Registry Listing
MILEAD. ___________________. Lead Information Registry Listing

MIUIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Database
MISSCUP_____ ... State Owned Sites Cleanup Program List

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
MI RGA PART 201.__________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MIRGALF __ ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
MIRGA LUST. __ . _.___. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGSs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GENOA HEALTHCARE LLC 110 N 4TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) K64 155
EPA ID:: MIK113248116

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

guantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there are
9 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

JNJ CLEANERS 308 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) D14 27
EPA ID:: MID981775273

SHEESH 207 N MAIN ST S 0-1/8(0.098 mi.) E24 59
EPA ID:: MIK200922417

CISCO SYSTEMS INC 123 N ASHLEY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) 133 80

TC7614445.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11
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EPA ID:: MIK213756545

NATIONAL CITY BANK 101 S MAIN ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  N69 166
EPA ID:: MIK354217168
CITY OF ANN ARBOR FI 111 N5TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.)  O76 176
EPA ID:: MID985655208
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
U OF M COMMUNITY DEN 406 N ASHLEY 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al 8
EPA ID:: MIRO00042267
J C BEAL GROUP 221 FELCH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)  F27 66
EPA ID:: MIK858948376
C B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F37 92
EPA ID:: MI0000028795
ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIO 314 W ANN ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)  H45 106
EPA ID:: MID981532377
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
MI LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.
A review of the MI LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2023 has revealed that there are 29
MI LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NRT (10000227) 202 MILLER AVE SSW0-1/8 (0.046 mi.) B6 14
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 50006051
Facility 1d: 10000227
BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST NE O - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) C7 17
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 10245
Facility 1d: 00010245
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D17 35
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00005725
Facility 1d: 5725
WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  J47 117
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 35012
Facility 1d: 00035012
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G52 124

Release Status: Closed
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Substance Release: Other
Facility I1d: 00040666
Facility 1d: 40666

ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Substance Release: Gasoline

Substance Release: Gasoline,Diesel

Facility 1d: 41872
Facility 1d: 00041872

ANN ARBOR COMPOST AR
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility 1d: 00010246

CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility 1d: 10246

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FI
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility 1d: 00012808
Facility 1d: 12808

BUDGET RENT A CAR
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 37272
Facility 1d: 00037272

COMERICA BANK
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 35726
Facility 1d: 00035726

COMERICA BANK
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 35696
Facility 1d: 00035696

ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 35555
Facility 1d: 00035555

PARKS & RECREATION B
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 8428
Facility 1d: 00008428

ARCURE MOTORS
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Used Oil
Facility 1d: 00017633

208 W HURON ST

100 N 5TH AVE

100 N 5TH AVE

111 N 5TH AVE

200 S ASHLEY ST

300 E HURON ST

312 E HURON ST

210 S1ST ST

415 W WASHINGTON ST

617 DETROIT ST

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) L60

SE1/8-1/4(0.229 mi)  O71

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) 073

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 076

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) R92

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) 093

SE 1/4-1/2 (0.276 mi)  S97

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi)) U102

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) T104

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) V106
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 17633

LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY ST

Release Status: Closed
Facility I1d: 50005381

ILLIS SERVICE 401 W HURON ST

Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 50001678

ANN ARBOR CO (M65110 324 E WASHINGTON ST

Release Status: Closed

Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility I1d: 00011653

Facility 1d: 11653

CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST

Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 38007

Facility 1d: 00038007

MAIN STREET CONVENIE 402 S MAIN ST
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00005811

EMRE FUEL INC 402 S MAIN ST
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility Id: 5811

FORMER MAX GOLDMAN T 212 S STATE ST
Release Status: Open
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Other
Substance Release: Unknown
Substance Release: Gasoline
Substance Release: Other,Other,Unknown
Facility 1d: 38476
Facility 1d: 00038476

Lower Elevation Address

DALE KRULL CONST 221 FELCH ST
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility 1d: 36137
Facility 1d: 00036137

C.B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00020892
Facility 1d: 20892

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE

Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) X118 272
SE 1/4-1/2(0.332mi.) Y119 274
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AA125 286
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.366 mi.)  AA135 306
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AE152 351
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AE153 353
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.497 mi.)  AG161 375
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) F25 61
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F36 86
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H42 98
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Facility 1d: 37093
Facility 1d: 00037093

CITY GARAGE 721 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) Q83 191
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 8427
Facility 1d: 00008427

MELVIN & BETTY LEWIS 800 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) W108 241
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 41930

MELVIN & BETTY LEWIS 800 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) W109 245
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Other,Other,Other,Other
Facility 1d: 00041930

BROADWAY 841 BROADWAY ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) AD147 333
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Substance Release: Gasoline
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility 1d: 00013224
Facility 1d: 13224

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

MI UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

A review of the MI UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 MI UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NRT 202 MILLER AVE SSW O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B5 13
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Non-Registered Tank
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 10000227

BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST NE O - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) Cc7 17
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00010245

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D17 35
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 00005725

WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) J47 117
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
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Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00035012

DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00040666

RO-AN REALTY CO 218 W HURON ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00036339

ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 W HURON ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00041872

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 100 N 5TH AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00010246

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FlI 111 N 5TH AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00012808

Lower Elevation Address

DALE KRULL CONST 221 FELCH ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00036137

C.B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00020892

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2024
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00037093

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G52 124
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) 155 135
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) L60 148
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) 073 172
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 076 176

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) F25 61
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F36 86
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H42 98
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MI AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Natural Resources’ Michigan AST database.

A review of the MI AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2023 has revealed that there are 5
MI AST sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
BIOMEDICAL SCIENCE R 117 ZINA PITCHER PL E 1/2 -1 (0.796 mi.) 187 449
Facility 1d: 91084538
Tank Status: Currently In Use
CITY OF ANN ARBOR MO 432 MONTGOMERY AVE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.869 mi.) AO193 492
Facility 1d: 91081537
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ANN ARBOR DPW 721 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) Q82 190
Facility 1d: 93084015
Removed/Closed Date: 02/01/2014
Tank Status: Removed from Premises
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 721 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) Q86 200
Facility 1d: 91081031
Removed/Closed Date: 09/17/2009
Tank Status: Removed from Premises
ANN ARBOR SERVICE CE 982 BROADWAY ST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.582 mi.) 170 391
Facility 1d: 20000677
Tank Status: Currently In Use
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
MI AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.
A review of the MI AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/22/2023 has revealed that there are 4
MI AUL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G52 124
Facility ID: 00040666
EATON CORP - ANN ARB 315 S FIRST & 311 S S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) AF158 371
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ANN ARBOR ART CENTER 220 FELCH ST. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F38 95
BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H42 98

Facility ID: 00037093
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
MI BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields and USTfield Site Database.

A review of the M BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 M| BROWNFIELDS
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

303 NORTH 5TH STREET 303 N FIFTH STREET 3 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G53 131
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2023

544 DETROIT STREET L 544 DETROIT ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) P98 220

Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2023

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MAIN & SUMMIT 800 N MAIN NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) W110 246
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2023
Facility 1d: 00041930
Ernie Id Number: 81000530

BROADWAY 841 BROADWAY ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) AD147 333
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2023
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW 841 BROADWAY ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) AD150 349

Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 10/15/2023
Ernie Id Number: 81000025

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2023 has revealed that there
are 9 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

121 E. CATHERINE ST 121 EAST CATHERINE S SE 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) D22 49
Cleanup Completion Date: -

175 NORTH MAIN STREE 175 NORTH MAIN STREE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) E30 71
Cleanup Completion Date: -

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) R87 201
Cleanup Completion Date: -

226 WEST LIBERTY 226 WEST LIBERTY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) U112 248
Cleanup Completion Date: -

BLANK SLATE CREAMERY 300 W. LIBERTY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) U114 254
Cleanup Completion Date: -

202 AND 212 SOUTH DI 202 AND 212 SOUTH DI SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.375 mi.) AA140 314
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Cleanup Completion Date: -

350 S. FIFTH AVENUE 350 S FIFTH AVENUE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) AC145 321
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER DPW YARD (AA) 721 N. MAIN STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) Q85 198
Cleanup Completion Date: -

800 NORTH MAIN STREE 800 NORTH MAIN STREE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) W11l 246

Cleanup Completion Date: -

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

MI INVENTORY: The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,
Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended
(NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part

213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA,; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201
Projects Inventory does not include all of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201
because owners are not required to inform the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities
and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are
locations with releases that resulted in low environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have

more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective actions have been completed and list of
releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located on the Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion that the
corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that new or prospective
property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and
Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213
facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

A review of the MI INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/16/2023 has revealed that there
are 37 MI INVENTORY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

110 MILLER 110 MILLER AVENUE S 0-1/8(0.034 mi.) A2 10
Facility ID: 81000680

NRT (10000227) 202 MILLER AVE SSWO0-1/8(0.046 mi.) B6 14

Facility ID: 81000707
Facility ID: 10000227

206-210 MILLER AVENU 206-210 MILLER AVENU SW O - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B10 24
Facility ID: 81000711

121 EAST CATHERINE S 121 EAST CATHERINE S SE 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) D23 58
Facility ID: 81000945

DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G52 124
Facility ID: 00040666

303 NORTH 5TH STREET 303 N FIFTH STREET 3 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G53 131
Facility ID: 81000937

204 W HURON 204 W HURON SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) L58 144
Facility ID: 81000710

125 SOUTH MAIN STREE 125 SOUTH MAIN SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) N68 164
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Facility ID: 81000935

101 EAST WASHINGTON
Facility ID: 81000936

521, 525 & 529 DETRO
Facility ID: 81000910

200 S ASHLEY
Facility ID: 81000705

544 DETROIT REDEVELO
Facility ID: 81000590

PARKS & RECREATION B
Facility ID: 00008428

300 WEST LIBERTY STR
Facility ID: 81000633

LIBERTY STREET
Facility ID: 81000724

815 WILDT ST
Facility ID: 81000560

314 SOUTH FOURTH STR
Facility ID: 81000594

202 S DIVISION
Facility ID: 81000708

202 & 212 S DIVISION
Facility ID: 81000706

401 & 411 E WASHINGT
Facility ID: 81000783

411 EAST WASHINGTON
Facility ID: 81000655

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
Facility ID: 81000600

EATON CORPORATION -
Facility ID: 81000540

FORMER MAX GOLDMAN T
Facility ID: 00038476

H & K CAMPUS PROPERT
Facility ID: 81000543

Lower Elevation

DALE KRULL CONST
Facility ID: 81000723

391 AND 401 MILLER R
Facility ID: 81000776

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE
Facility ID: 00037093

626 - 724 NORTH MAIN
Facility ID: 81000816

CITY GARAGE

101 EAST WASHINGTON
521, 525 & 529 DETRO
200 S ASHLEY

544 DETROIT STREET
415 W WASHINGTON ST
300 WEST LIBERTY STR
221 W LIBERTY ST

815 WILDT ST.

314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE
202 S DIVISION

202 & 212 S DIVISION
401 & 411 EAST WASHI
411 EAST WASHINGTON
350 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE
315 SOUTH FIRST ST
212 S STATE ST

212 - 216 SOUTH STAT

Address

221 FELCH ST

391 AND 401 MILLER R
423 MILLER AVE

626 - 724 NORTH MAIN

721 N MAIN ST

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N78 184
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) P81 190
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) R89 207
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) P99 221
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) T104 230
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) U113 253
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) X118 272
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) 127 294
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 129 297
SE 1/4-1/2(0.366 mi.)  AA133 302
SE 1/4-1/2(0.367 mi.)  AA136 310
SE 1/4-1/2(0.370mi.)  AB139 313
SE 1/4-1/2(0.383mi.)  AB142 316
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) ACl144 320
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) AF155 366
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.497 mi.)  AG161 375
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.497 mi.)  AG166 387
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)  F25 61
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) H31 78
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H42 98
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) M66 160
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) Q83 191
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Facility ID: 81000632

396-424 W. WASHINGTO 396-424 W. WASHINGTO SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) T100 222
Facility ID: 81000555

MELVIN & BETTY LEWIS 800 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) W109 245
Facility ID: 00041930

305 S MAIN 325 EAST SUMMIT STRE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) 7122 281
Facility ID: 81000756
Facility ID: 81000765

MICH CON - BEAKES ST 320 340 DEPOT STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 7126 290
Facility ID: 81000024

ALLEN CREEK DRAIN 912 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 131 300

Facility ID: 81000094

BROADWAY
Facility ID: 00013224

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW
Facility ID: 81000025

841 BROADWAY ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) AD147 333

841 BROADWAY ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) AD150 349

MI PART 201: A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by the DEQ using

the Part 201 scoring model. The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has

been a release of a hazardous substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where
corrective actions have not been completed under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for
unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does not include all of the sites of contamination that are
subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the DEQ about the sites and can
pursue cleanup independently. Sites of environmental contamination that are not known to DEQ are not on the
list, nor are sites with releases that resulted in low environmental impact.

A review of the MI PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/09/2024 has revealed that there
are 59 MI PART 201 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

110 MILLER 110 MILLER AVENUE S0-1/8(0.034 mi.) A2 10
Facility ID: 81000680

NRT (10000227) 202 MILLER AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B6 14
Facility ID: 81000707

206-210 MILLER AVENU 206-210 MILLER AVENU SW O - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B10 24
Facility ID: 81000711

121 EAST CATHERINE S 121 EAST CATHERINE S SE 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) D23 58
Facility ID: 81000945

303 NORTH 5TH STREET 303 N FIFTH STREET 3 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G53 131
Facility ID: 81000937

204 W HURON 204 W HURON SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) L58 144
Facility ID: 81000710

125 SOUTH MAIN STREE 125 SOUTH MAIN SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) N68 164
Facility ID: 81000935

101 EAST WASHINGTON 101 EAST WASHINGTON SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N78 184
Facility ID: 81000936

521, 525 & 529 DETRO 521, 525 & 529 DETRO ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) P81 190
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Facility ID: 81000910

200 S ASHLEY
Facility ID: 81000705
544 DETROIT REDEVELO
Facility ID: 81000590
300 WEST LIBERTY STR
Facility ID: 81000633
LIBERTY STREET
Facility ID: 81000724

815 WILDT ST
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility 1D: 81000560

314 SOUTH FOURTH STR
Facility ID: 81000594

202 S DIVISION
Facility ID: 81000708

401 & 411 E WASHINGT
Facility ID: 81000783

411 EAST WASHINGTON
Facility ID: 81000655

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
Facility ID: 81000600

EATON CORPORATION

200 S ASHLEY

544 DETROIT STREET

300 WEST LIBERTY STR

221 W LIBERTY ST

815 WILDT ST.

314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE

202 S DIVISION

401 & 411 EAST WASHI

411 EAST WASHINGTON

350 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE

315 SOUTH FIRST STRE

Facility Status: Interim Response conducted

Facility ID: 81000540

EATON CORPORATION -
Facility ID: 81000540

H & K CAMPUS PROPERT
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility ID: 81000543

ARGUS BUILDINGS
Facility ID: 81000885

U OF M ARGUS BUILDIN

315 SOUTH 1ST STREET

212 - 216 SOUTH STAT

400 4TH STREET

400 FOURTH ST

Facility Status: See Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site Database

Facility ID: 81000105

507-511 S. ASHLEY
Facility ID: 81000793

A & L PARTSINC
Facility ID: 81000800

RESIDENTIAL
Facility ID: 81000671

551 S. 4TH AVENUE
Facility ID: 81000608

552 - 564 S MAIN ST
Facility ID: 81000807

215 GLEN AVE
Facility ID: 81000718

FOX TENT & AWNING CO

507-511 S. ASHLEY

521 S ASHLEY ST

1010 CATHERINE

551 S. 4TH AVENUE

552 - 564 S MAIN ST

215 GLEN AVE

618 S. MAIN STREET

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.)

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.)

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.564 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.593 mi.)

E 1/2 - 1 (0.653 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.668 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.670 mi.)

E 1/2-1(0.679 mi.)

S 1/2-1(0.749 mi.)
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Facility ID: 81000588

637 S. MAIN STREET
Facility ID: 81000607

STATE OF MICHIGAN EG

637 S. MAIN STREET

630 S ASHLEY ST

Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

Facility ID: 81000005

VACANT COMMERCIAL PR

Facility ID: 81000934

1213 SOUTH UNIVERSIT
Facility ID: 81000615

1215 SOUTH UNIVERSTI
Facility ID: 81000685

Lower Elevation

DALE KRULL CONST
Facility ID: 81000723

391 AND 401 MILLER R
Facility ID: 81000776

626 - 724 NORTH MAIN
Facility ID: 81000816

CITY GARAGE
Facility ID: 81000632

396-424 W. WASHINGTO

Facility Status: Evaluation conducted

Facility ID: 81000555
MICH CON BEAKES ST

1500 JACKSON AVE.
1209-1213 SOUTH UNIV

1215 SOUTH UNIVERSTI

Address

221 FELCH ST
391 AND 401 MILLER R
626 - 724 NORTH MAIN
721 N MAIN ST

396-424 W. WASHINGTO

BEAKES & SUMMIT STS

Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

Facility ID: 81000024

305 S MAIN
Facility ID: 81000756
Facility ID: 81000765

MICH CON - BEAKES ST
Facility ID: 81000024

ALLEN CREEK DRAIN

325 EAST SUMMIT STRE

320 340 DEPOT STREET

912 N MAIN ST

Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

Facility ID: 81000094

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

841 BROADWAY ST

Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

Facility ID: 81000025

ANN ARBOR SERVICE CE
Facility ID: 81000617

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

Facility ID: 81000854

1012 PONTIAC TRAIL
Facility ID: 81000674

1025 & 1027 BROADWAY
Facility ID: 81000941

1031 BROADWAY

982 BROADWAY ST

990 BROADWAY ST

1012 PONTIAC TRAIL

1025 BROADWAY

1031 BROADWAY

S 1/2 -1 (0.767 mi.) AM185 436
S 1/2 -1 (0.769 mi.) AM186 438
W 1/2 - 1 (0.887 mi.) 194 493
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.984 mi.) AP196 495
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.989 mi.) AP197 497
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)  F25 61
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) H31 78
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) M66 160
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) Q83 191
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.)  T100 222
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)  Z121 275
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)  z122 281
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.)  Z126 290
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 131 300
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.)  AD150 349
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.582 mi.) 170 391
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.585 mi.) 171 395
NE 1/2 - 1 (0.627 mi.) AJ173 401
NE 1/2 - 1 (0.634 mi.) AJ174 403
NE 1/2 - 1 (0.644 mi.) AJ175 404
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Facility ID: 81000912

LANSKY SCRAPYARD 1100 N MAIN ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.656 mi.) 177 408
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility 1D: 81000093

BROADWAY COIN LAUNDR 1120 BROADWAY STREET ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.706 mi.) 181 413
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility ID: 81000497

999 MAIDEN LANE 999 MAIDEN LANE ENE 1/2 -1 (0.739 mi.) AL182 432
Facility ID: 81000856

MEDICAL CENTER COURT 1005 MAIDEN LANE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.758 mi.) AL184 435
Facility ID: 81000621

MBAF LLC 1254 N MAIN ST N 1/2 -1 (0.818 mi.) AN189 450
Facility ID: 81000547

1254 N. MAIN/ LOTUS 1254 NORTH MAIN STRE N 1/2 -1 (0.818 mi.) AN190 488

Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility ID: 81000547

ISLAND DRIVE APARTME 1099 MAIDEN LANE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.850 mi.) 191 489
Facility ID: 81000917
1327 JONES DR 1327 JONES DR NE 1/2 - 1 (0.945 mi.) 195 494

Facility ID: 81000691

MI DEL PART 201: A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the
DEQ at the time of the evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often
applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds
any applicable cleanup criterion. A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response
actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for
unrestricted residential use.

A review of the Ml DEL PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2013 has revealed that
there is 1 Ml DEL PART 201 site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MONTGOMERY PUMPING S 432 MONTGOMERY AVE WSW 1/2 -1 (0.869 mi.) AO192 490
Facility 1d: 81000314

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that
there are 11 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AMOCO OIL CO 300 N MAIN ST SE 0-1/8 (0.063 mi.) D20 43
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EPA ID:: MID985607571

303 DETROIT STREET L 303 DETROIT ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) G29 69
EPA ID:: MIK975345401
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 111 N MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 44 103
EPA ID:: MID985652627
THERMO ANALYTICAL EN 117 N 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  J46 113
EPA ID:: MID981961550
M AV DEVELOPMENT CO 314 DETROIT ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G50 120
EPA ID:: MIK219723194
MI DEPT/MILITARY & V 223 E ANN ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) K54 133
EPA ID:: MID982606642
FIRST MARTIN CORPORA 120 W HURON ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) 157 141
EPA ID:: MIK136675556
RO AN REALITY CO 208 W HURON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) L61 150
EPA ID:: MID985661651
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW 110 N 4TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) K65 158
EPA ID:: MIP200001376
2020 COMMUNICATIONS 106 N 4TH AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) K67 161
EPA ID:: MIK738994573
WEST WASHINGTON STRE 112 W WASHINGTON ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) N79 186
EPA ID:: MIR0O00006551
FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/28/2023 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIG SE 1/2 - 1 (0.803 mi.) 188 450
MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System
A review of the MINES MRDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/23/2022 has revealed that there is
1 MINES MRDS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ERVIN INDUS INC--ANN SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 080 189

MI BEA: A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ
identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities
overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA
for each facility.

A review of the MI BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2023 has revealed that there are 58
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MI BEA sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

110 MILLER

110 MILLER

Not reported

NRT (10000227)

206-210 MILLER AVENU
206 210 MILLER AVENU
206 210 MILLER AVENU
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART
Not reported

DE LONG BBQ PIT

303 NORTH 5TH STREET
204 W HURON

Not reported

125 SOUTH MAIN STREE
101 EAST WASHINGTON
200 S ASHLEY

BUDGET RENT A CAR
544 DETROIT REDEVELO
300 WEST LIBERTY STR
221 W LIBERTY ST

Not reported

LIBERTY STREET

815 WILDT ST

314 SOUTH FOURTH STR
202 S DIVISION

CAMPUS AUTO

202 & 212 S DIVISION

Not reported

401 & 411 E WASHINGT
401 & 411 E WASHINGT
411 EAST WASHINGTON
350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
Not reported

MAIN STREET CONVENIE
EATON CORPORATION -
EATON CORP - ANN ARB
212 - 216 SOUTH STAT
212 -216 S STATE ST

Not reported

H & K CAMPUS PROPERT

Lower Elevation

DALE KRULL CONST
391 AND 401 MILLER R
Not reported

C.B DEVELOPMENT

Not reported

ANN ARBOR ART CTR (F
626 - 724 NORTH MAIN
700 NORTH MAIN STREE
Not reported

396-424 W. WASHINGTO
MICH CON BEAKES ST

Address

110 MILLER AVENUE
110 MILLER

110 MILLER

202 MILLER AVE
206-210 MILLER AVENU
206 210 MILLER AVENU
206 210 MILLER AVENU
300 N MAIN ST

300 N MAIN

314 DETROIT ST

303 N FIFTH STREET 3
204 W HURON

204 W HURON

125 SOUTH MAIN

101 EAST WASHINGTON
200 S ASHLEY

200 S ASHLEY ST

544 DETROIT STREET
300 WEST LIBERTY STR
221 W LIBERTY ST

221 W LIBERTY ST

221 W LIBERTY ST

815 WILDT ST.

314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE
202 S DIVISION

202 S DIVISION ST

202 & 212 S DIVISION
401 & 411 E WASHINGT
401 & 411 E WASHINGT
401 & 411 EAST WASHI
411 EAST WASHINGTON
350 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE
350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
402 S MAIN

402 S MAIN ST

315 SOUTH FIRST ST
315 S FIRST & 311 S
212 - 216 SOUTH STAT
212 -216 S STATE ST
212 -216 S STATE ST
212 - 216 SOUTH STAT

Address

221 FELCH ST

391 AND 401 MILLER R
391 AND 401 MILLER R
220 FELCH ST

220 FELCH STREET

220 FELCH

626 - 724 NORTH MAIN
700 NORTH MAIN STREE
626 - 724 N MAIN
396-424 W. WASHINGTO
BEAKES & SUMMIT STS

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
S 0-1/8(0.034 mi.) A2 10
S 0-1/8 (0.034 mi.) A3 12
S 0-1/8(0.034 mi.) A4 13
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B6 14
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B10 24
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B11 25
SW O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) B12 26
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D17 35
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D19 42
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G52 124
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) G53 131
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) L58 144
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) L59 146
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  N68 164
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N78 184
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) R89 207
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) R90 208
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) P99 221
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) U113 253
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) X116 270
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) X117 271
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) X118 272
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) 127 294
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 129 297
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.)  AA133 302
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.)  AA135 306
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.367 mi.)  AA136 310
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) AB137 311
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) AB138 312
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.370 mi.)  AB139 313
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.383 mi.)  AB142 316
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi)  AC143 318
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) AC146 331
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AE151 351
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AE152 351
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) AF155 366
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) AF158 371
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) AG163 385
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) AG164 385
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) AG165 386
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.)  AG166 387
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)  F25 61
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) H31 78
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) H32 79
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F36 86
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F39 96
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F40 97
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) M66 160
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)  M70 168
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) Q95 216
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.)  T100 222
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)  Z121 275
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
305 S MAIN 325 EAST SUMMIT STRE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) ~ z122 281
305 S MAIN 305 S MAIN NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)  Z123 285
MICH CON - BEAKES ST 320 340 DEPOT STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 7126 290
MICH CON BEAKES ST 340 DEPOT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 2128 296
Not reported 320/340 DEPOT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) Z130 300

BROADWAY 841 BROADWAY ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) AD149 348

MI DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

A review of the Ml DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/12/2023 has revealed that there
is 1 M| DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

EUREKA CLEANERS
Establishment#: 8100037

308 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) D13 27

RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2020 has revealed that there is
1 RI MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

JNJ CLEANERS
EPA Id: MID981775273
Manifest Document Number: 002627196SKS

308 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) D14 27

UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there are
11 UST FINDER sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) c9 21
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D21 47
WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N 1ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.))  J48 118
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G51 122
RO-AN REALTY CO 218 W HURON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) 156 140
ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 W HURON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.)  L63 154
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 100 N 5TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) 074 174
ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT 111 N 5TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 075 175
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DALE KRULL CONST 221 FELCH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)  F26 65
C.B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F35 84
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H43 101

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected

from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,

Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management

Officials.

A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
there are 28 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) c9 21
AMOCO STATION #5172 300 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D18 41
WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N FIRST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) ~ J49 119
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G51 122
ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 WEST HURON STREE ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) L62 153
CITY HALL 100 NORTH 5TH AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) 072 171
ANN ARBOR FIRE STATI 111 N 5TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) o077 183
BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) R88 206
COMERICA BANK PROPER 300 E HURON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) 094 215
COMERICA BANK 312-314 E HURON SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) S96 217
ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT 210 S1ST ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.) U101 224
PARKS & RECREATION B 415 W WASHINGTON ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) T103 227
ARCURE MOTORS 617 DETROIT ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) V105 235
LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) X115 269
ILLI'S SERVICE 401 W HURON ST SE 1/4-1/2(0.332mi.) Y120 275
MICHIGAN BELL TELEPH 324 E WASHINGTON STR SE 1/4-1/2(0.343mi)  AA124 285
CAMPUS AUTO RENTAL 202 S DIVISION ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.366 mi.)  AA132 301
AMOCO SS #5447 402 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) AE154 364
FORMER MAX GOLDMAN T 212-218 S STATE ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.497 mi.)  AG160 374
MAX GOLDMAN IRREVOCA 212-218 S STATE ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.)  AG162 384
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SALINE CONSTRUCTION 221 FELCH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) ~ F28 68
SALINE CONSTRUCTION 220 FELCH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F34 83
C.B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F35 84
C B DEVELOPMENT 220 FELCH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F41 97
BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) H43 101
CITY OF ANN ARBOR GA 721 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) Q84 196
MELVIN & BETTY LEWIS 800 N MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) W107 239
MICH CON 841 BROADWAY ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) ~ AD148 345

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
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EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CITY GAS WORKS BEAKES STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 7141 316
THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO BROADWAY STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 159 374

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BILLYS MOBILE 101 BEAKES NE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) cs 21
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) D16 34

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
Cleaner site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EUREKA CLEANERS INC 308 N MAIN SE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) D15 33
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 9 records.

Site Name

STAEBLER ROAD GW CONTAM
2330, 2340 & 2344 DEXTER AVE

202 & 212 S DIVISION
2336, 2360, 2368 ABBOTT & 2365 JAC

W. KINGSLEY STREET
615/617 EAST UNIVERSITY AVE. & 612

MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED COAL PLT #2
MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED COAL PLT #1
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LANDFILL #1

Database(s)

MI PART 201

MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, Ml
BEA

MI PART 201

MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, Ml
BEA

MI PART 201

MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, Ml
BEA

SEMS-ARCHIVE
SEMS-ARCHIVE
SEMS-ARCHIVE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdmUfCM9sal93c4tiTbXR2bsXrT2kj87HW8gl7P3NHerSZMf58KZlDhH.3vQzTsV7a9ffPvX5247rU7JsvvF7iNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdmUfCM9sal93c4tiTbXR4bsXrT2kj97HW8gl7P6NHerSZMfB8KZlDhH.BvQzTsV7a4ffPvX5248rU7JsvvF2iNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdmUfCM9sal93c4tiTbXR4bsXrT2kj97HW8gl7P6NHerSZMfB8KZlDhH.BvQzTsV7a4ffPvX5248rU7JsvvF2iNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdmUfCM9sal93c4tiTbXR5bsXrT2kj37HW8gl7P8NHerSZMf98KZlDhH.3vQzTsV7a6ffPvX5243rU7JsvvFBiNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdmUfCM9sal93c4tiTbXR4bsXrT2kj97HW8gl7P6NHerSZMfB8KZlDhH.BvQzTsV7a4ffPvX5248rU7JsvvF3iNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdmUfCM9sal93c4tiTbXR4bsXrT2kj97HW8gl7P6NHerSZMfB8KZlDhH.BvQzTsV7a4ffPvX5248rU7JsvvF3iNNp6hi22
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdmUfCM9sal93c4tiTbXR4bsXrT2kj97HW8gl7P7NHerSZMf28KZlDhH.2vQzTsV7a5ffPvX5244rU7JsvvF4iNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdm3fCM9sal92c4tiTbXR2bsXrT2kj57HW8gl7PANHerSZMf98KZlDhH.3vQzTsV7aAffPvX5242rU7JsvvF5iNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdm3fCM9sal92c4tiTbXR2bsXrT2kj57HW8gl7PANHerSZMf98KZlDhH.3vQzTsV7aAffPvX5242rU7JsvvF6iNNp6hi22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n84zxnpZ8Ma2tbzX2xWl9eZpZhZzV8P5M7vaNh2JZtNJbiY36LXXp2DR3UKWU.lcWAyNe0jZaq47pZrDhEj8rBzWcVZo4Csnxq8ET2XpzNwxiK8JOpVkZGp2ikMlkaHo6wutfjbAD2gtXGQ2ym6.fWZKlbt4rTeuYZLa6WuZnKhV64b5nuH87I353zEAxNr2mRpeHZun9vTMFyaCs8sxtDAbli3vhXYc2yx65vWSjlbe6mTeZkZz56s3ZHchJR7MjzOmVoa15aPVp58O49n7zHvSNuwANpth5g4hOnBD8ka3wZzzyxwL2aMpGHZdm3fCM9sal92c4tiTbXR2bsXrT2kj57HW8gl7PANHerSZMf98KZlDhH.3vQzTsV7a9ffPvX524BrU7JsvvFAiNNp6hi22
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 4 5 NR NR NR 9
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
Ml SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
Ml SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
MI LUST 0.500 4 8 17 NR NR 29
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI UST 0.250 4 8 NR NR NR 12
MI AST 1.000 0 0 2 3 NR 5
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
MI AUL 0.500 0 3 1 NR NR 4
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
MI BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 4 NR NR 5
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 1 7 NR NR 9
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
MI SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MI HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI INVENTORY 0.500 5 9 23 NR NR 37
MI PART 201 1.000 5 7 20 27 NR 59
MI CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI DEL PART 201 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
MI LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 2 9 NR NR NR 11
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BIOSOLIDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
MI AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI BEA 0.500 10 13 35 NR NR 58
MI COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MI DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
MI Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RI MANIFEST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
MI NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI SSCUP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MI ENVIRO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UST FINDER 0.250 3 8 NR NR NR 11
UST FINDER RELEASE 0.500 3 9 16 NR NR 28
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 2 0 NR 2
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
MI RGA PART 201 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 46 83 127 32 0 288
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al U OF M COMMUNITY DENTAL CTR RCRA-VSQG 1004725367
406 N ASHLEY FINDS MIR000042267
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 ECHO
1 ft.
Site 1 of 4in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19991004
Actual: Handler Name: U Of M Community Dental Ctr
807 ft. Handler Address: 406 N ASHLEY
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
EPA ID: MIR000042267
Contact Name: TIMOTHY CULLEN
Contact Address: 406 N ASHLEY

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
734-763-4568

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Municipal
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1655 DEAN RD

ANN ARBOR, MI 48109
The City Of Ann Arbor
Municipal

The City Of Ann Arbor
Municipal

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

NN

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U OF M COMMUNITY DENTAL CTR (Continued) 1004725367
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20110303
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
Ignitable Waste

Handler - Owner Operator:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Operator

Municipal

19700101

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Municipal

19700101

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19991004

U OF M COMMUNITY DENTAL CTR

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U OF M COMMUNITY DENTAL CTR (Continued) 1004725367
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 11131
NAICS Description: ORANGE GROVES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003711859
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1004725367
Registry ID: 110003711859
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003711859
Name: U OF M COMMUNITY DENTAL CTR
Address: 406 N ASHLEY
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
A2 110 MILLER MI INVENTORY  S127819046
South 110 MILLER AVENUE MI PART 201 N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 MI BEA
0.034 mi.
180 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 110 MILLER
Actual: Address: 110 MILLER AVENUE
817 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Township: Not reported
District: Jackson
Data Source: Risks Present and Require Action in Long-term
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

201

Not reported
Wilde, Dan
42.2835139
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2iso1CiN8Uok7dCK16Ni2RUC2zkg9tdw3xKK7G632DsE1tiE75oa1ICv5cNe1bUM5Ekw3MdV5tKQ2ksM2di71moZ8kCO7cNO22Uc5SkQ5cd852KQ6g6q08iX3NRPtiCU28sW2Mix1toT21C11dNH12UG5AkN8fd63sKG6i6N4gi47uRD8jCE1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2s2iso1CiN8Uok7dCK16Ni2RUC2zkg9tdw3xKK7G632DsE1tiE75oa1ICv5cNe1bUM5Ekw3MdV5tKQ2ksM2di71moZ8kCO7cNO22Uc5SkQ5cd852KQ6g6q08iX3NRPtiCU28sW2Mix1toT21C11dNH12UG5AkN8fd63sKG6i6N4gi47uRD8jCE1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003711859

Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

110 MILLER (Continued)
Longitude:

PART 201:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Latitude:
Source:
Longitude:
SAM Score:
SAM Score Date:
Township:
Range:
Section:
Quarter:
Quarter/Quarter:
Pollutants:
Location Type:
Work Unit:
Project Manager:
Risk Condition:

BEA:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:
Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:
Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:
Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

Organization Street Address:

Organization City:
Organization State:
Organization Zip Code:

-83.74923369

110 MILLER
110 MILLER AVENUE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

81000680
Not reported
42.2835139
Not reported
-83.74923369
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
201

Jackson
Dan Wilde

S$127819046

Risks Present and Require Action in Long-term

110 MILLER
110 MILLER AVENUE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01/04/2002
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
81000680

Baseline Environmental Assessment

P200200335JK

RRD Received
Submitted
2004-01-31 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported
Jackson

CONTENT MANAGER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TC7614445.2s Page 11



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
110 MILLER (Continued) S127819046
Organization County: Not reported
Contact Street Address: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
A3 110 MILLER MIBEA S127498474
South 110 MILLER N/A
<1/8 WASHTENAW (County), Ml 48104
0.034 mi.
180 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster A
Relative: BEA:
Higher Name: 110 MILLER
Actual: Address: 110 MILLER
817 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48104

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Organization Street Address:

Organization City:
Organization State:
Organization Zip Code:
Organization County:
Contact Street Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip Code:
Contact State:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01/04/2002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
81000680

Baseline Environmental Assessment
P200200335JK

RRD Received
Submitted
2004-01-31 07:29:04
Not reported

Ann Arbor City
Jackson

CONTENT MANAGER
Ann Arbor Real Estate Group LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A4 MIBEA S108084201
South 110 MILLER N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI
0.034 mi.
180 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster A
Relative: BEA:
Higher Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 110 MILLER
817 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR CITY, MI
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 335
District: Jackson
Date Received: 01/04/2002
Submitter Name: Ann Arbor Real Estate Group LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: N
Determination 20107A: Affirmed
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: ERD
Location ID: Not reported
Submittal Type: Not reported
Submittal Number: Not reported
Approval Status: Not reported
Workflow Status: Not reported
Date Submitted: Not reported
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
Organization Street Address: Not reported
Organization City: Not reported
Organization State: Not reported
Organization Zip Code: Not reported
Organization County: Not reported
Contact Street Address: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
B5 NRT MIUST U004294155
SSW 202 MILLER AVE N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.046 mi.
245 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: NRT
Actual: Address: 202 MILLER AVE
814 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR 48104
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility ID: 10000227
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address: 500 W. KEECH
Owner City: ANN ARBOR
Owner State: Mi
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NRT (Continued) U004294155
Owner Zip: 48103
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 1111111111
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
Date of Collection: Not reported
Accuracy: Not reported
Horizontal Datum: Not reported
Accuracy Value Unit: Not reported
Source: Not reported
Point Line Area: Not reported
Desc Category: Not reported
Method of Collection: Not reported
District: Not reported
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 500
Tank Status: Non-Registered Tank
Substance: Unknown
Install Date: Not reported
Remove Date: Not reported
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
B6 NRT (10000227) MI LUST S123643429
SSw 202 MILLER AVE MI INVENTORY N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 MI PART 201
0.046 mi. MI BEA
245 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: NRT
Actual: Address: 202 MILLER AVE
814 ft. City, State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Facility ID: 10000227
Source: 24000
Owner Name: Haskll, Dave

Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:

Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Jackson

NRT(Fac 10000227)
42.28330

-83.74990

Not reported

The geographic coordinate determination method based on address
matching-house number.
20

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NRT (10000227) (Continued)

Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

US Congressional District:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

INVENTORY:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:
Township:

District:

Data Source:

Lust Name:
Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Township:
District:

Data Source:
Lust Name:
Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:
Longitude:

PART 201:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Latitude:
Source:

World Geodetic System of 1984
Entrance Point of a facility or station
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

32112
11/05/2018
Unknown
Open

Not reported

C-0252-18
11/05/2018
Unknown
Open

Not reported

202 MILLER AVENUE
202 MILLER AVE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Not reported

Jackson

Risks Present and Require Action in Short-term
Not reported

201

Not reported

Wilde, Dan
42.28349187
-83.74989573

NRT

202 MILLER AVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Ann Arbor

Jackson

Risks Not Determined
NRT(Fac 10000227)
213

Open

Wilde, Dan
42.283301
-83.749903

202 MILLER AVENUE
202 MILLER AVE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
81000707

Not reported
42.28349187

Not reported

S$123643429
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NRT (10000227) (Continued)

Longitude:

SAM Score:
SAM Score Date:
Township:
Range:

Section:

Quarter:
Quarter/Quarter:
Pollutants:
Location Type:
Work Unit:
Project Manager:
Risk Condition:

BEA:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Organization Street Address:

Organization City:
Organization State:
Organization Zip Code:
Organization County:
Contact Street Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip Code:
Contact State:

-83.74989573
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
201

Jackson
Dan Wilde

Risks Present and Require Action in Short-term

202 MILLER AVENUE

202 MILLER AVE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07/05/2018

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
81000707

BEA
B201801659JK
RRD Received
Submitted
2018-07-17 11:09:36
Not reported
Not reported
Jackson

CONTENT MANAGER (LKG)

202 Miller, LLC
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$123643429
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc7 BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION MI LUST U000266122
NE 101 BEAKES ST MI UST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION
Actual: Address: 101 BEAKES ST
812 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Facility ID: 10245

Source: Not reported

Owner Name: Of Kinde, Village

Owner Address: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported

Owner Contact: Not reported

Owner Phone: Not reported

Country: Not reported

District: Jackson

Site Name: Beakes St

Latitude: 42.28506

Longitude: -83.74831

Date of Collection: Not reported

Method of Collection: The geographic coordinate determination method based on address

matching-house number.

Accuracy: 100

Accuracy Value Unit: Not reported

Horizontal Data: North American Datum of 1983

Point Line Area: Not reported

Desc Category: Not reported

Regulatory Program: Not reported

Risk Condition: Not reported

Project Manager: Not reported

Senate District: Not reported

House District: Not reported

US Congressional District: Not reported

Leak Number: 32475
Release Date: 09/27/1989
Substance Released: Not reported
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 08/23/1994
Leak Number: C-0587-89
Release Date: 09/27/1989
Substance Released: Not reported
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 08/23/1994
UST:
Name: BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION
Address: 101 BEAKES ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR 48104-1009
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00010245
Owner Name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Owner Address: PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
Owner City: ANN ARBOR
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48107
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Not reported
7347946000
DANIEL J. CULLEN
(734) 994-6696

Date of Collection: 01/11/2001

Accuracy: 100

Horizontal Datum: NAD83

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 2 - Jackson District Office
Tank ID: 5

Capacity: 2000

Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Used Oil

Install Date: 04/11/1956

Remove Date: 09/27/1989

Tank Number:

Not reported

U000266122

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:

Accuracy Value Unit:

Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

District:
Tank ID:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Substance:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.28506
-83.74831

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION
101 BEAKES ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-1009
CLOSED

00010245

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR

MI

48107

Not reported

7347946000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
4

500

Removed from Ground
Other(FUEL OIL)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:

04/11/1956
09/27/1989
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.28506
-83.74831

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION
101 BEAKES ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-1009
CLOSED

00010245

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR

Ml

48107

Not reported

7347946000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
3

3000

Removed from Ground

Gasoline

04/11/1956

09/27/1989

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.28506

-83.74831

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION
101 BEAKES ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-1009

CLOSED

U000266122
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

00010245
CITY OF ANN ARBOR
PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE

Owner City: ANN ARBOR
Owner State: Ml

Owner Zip: 48107
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 7347946000

Contact:
Contact Phone:

DANIEL J. CULLEN
(734) 994-6696

Date of Collection: 01/11/2001

Accuracy: 100

Horizontal Datum: NAD83

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 2 - Jackson District Office
Tank ID: 2

Capacity: 4000

Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Gasoline

Install Date: 04/11/1956

Remove Date: 09/27/1989

Tank Number:

Not reported

U000266122

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.28506
-83.74831

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION
101 BEAKES ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-1009
CLOSED

00010245

CITY OF ANN ARBOR
PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR

Ml

48107

Not reported

7347946000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696
01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION (Continued) U000266122
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
District: Region 2 - Jackson District Office
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 2000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Gasoline
Install Date: 04/11/1956
Remove Date: 09/27/1989
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.28506
Longitude: -83.74831
Cc8 BILLYS MOBILE EDR Hist Auto 1022070908
NE 101 BEAKES N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
812 ft. 1969 BILLYS MOBILE Gasoline Service Stations
1970 BILLYS MOBILE Gasoline Service Stations
1988 DOWNTOWN MOBIL Gasoline Service Stations
Cc9 BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION UST FINDER 1028421312
NE 101 BEAKES ST UST FINDER RELEASE N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 209650
Actual: FaCIlIty ID: MI10245
812 ft. Name: BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION
Address: 101 BEAKES ST

City,State, Zip:
Address Match Type:
Open USTs:

Closed USTs:

TOS USTs:
Population 1500ft:
Private Wells 1500ft:
Within 100yr Floodplain:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:
SPA Facility Type:

ANN ARBOR, MI
StreetAddress

0

5

0

1898

0

No

Developed, Medium Intensity
No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION (Continued)

SPA HUC12:
Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:

WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:
Facility Status:

Date of Last Inspection:

EPA Region:

Tribe:

Coordinate Source:
X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:
Longitude:

UST FINDER:

Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Object ID:
Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

Object ID:

Not reported

Yes
MI0000220_1776
GW - Ground water

WL - Well

040900050309
Closed UST(s)
Not reported

5

Not reported
Geocode
-83.74826502

42.2849756000001
42.2849756

-83.74826502

837305

MI110245
MIUTK-097940-15
Closed

1956/04/11 16:00:01+00
1989/09/27 15:59:59+00
2000

Gasoline,

Not reported

837306

MI10245
MIUTK-097945-15
Closed

1956/04/11 16:00:01+00
1989/09/27 15:59:59+00
4000

Gasoline,

Not reported

837307

M110245
MIUTK-005491-15
Closed

1956/04/11 16:00:01+00
1989/09/27 15:59:59+00
3000

Gasoline,

Not reported

837308

MI10245
MIUTK-002054-15
Closed

1956/04/11 16:00:01+00
1989/09/27 15:59:59+00
500

Other, FUEL OIL

Not reported

837309

1028421312
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installation Date:
Removal Date:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:
Tank Wall Type:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

Object ID:

Facility ID:

Lust ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:
Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:

SPA Facility Type:

SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
Tribe:

EPA Region:

NFA Letter 1:

NFA Letter 2:

NFA Letter 3:

NFA Letter 4:

Closed With Residual Contaminate:

Coordinate Source:
X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:
Longitude:

MI10245

MIUTK-097960-15

Closed

1956/04/11 16:00:01+00
1989/09/27 15:59:59+00

2000
Used Oil,
Not reported

514800

MI100010245
MIC-0587-89
BEAKES ST

101 BEAKES ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48107

Not reported

1989/09/27 15:59:59+00
No Further Action

Not reported
1870
0

Developed, Medium Intensity

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

MI0000220_1776
GW - Ground water

WL - Well
040900050309
No

Not reported
5

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
State

-83.7483099999999

42.28506
42.28506
-83.74831

1028421312
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B10 206-210 MILLER AVENUE & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREE MI INVENTORY S130411363
SwW 206-210 MILLER AVENUE, & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET MI PART 201 N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 MI BEA
0.050 mi.
263 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster B
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 206-210 MILLER AVENUE & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET
Actual: Address: 206-210 MILLER AVENUE, & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET
813 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
Township: Not reported
District: Jackson
Data Source: Risks Present and Require Action in Short-term
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

PART 201:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Latitude:
Source:
Longitude:
SAM Score:
SAM Score Date:
Township:
Range:
Section:
Quarter:
Quarter/Quarter:
Pollutants:
Location Type:
Work Unit:
Project Manager:
Risk Condition:

BEA:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:
Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:
Division Assigned:
Location ID:

201

Not reported
Wilde, Dan
42.28359432
-83.75010594

206-210 MILLER AVENUE & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET

206-210 MILLER AVENUE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
81000711
Not reported
42.28359432
Not reported
-83.75010594
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
201

Jackson

Dan Wilde

Risks Present and Require Action in Short-term

206-210 MILLER AVENUE & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET
206-210 MILLER AVENUE, & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/26/2017
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
81000711
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
206-210 MILLER AVENUE & 307-309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET (Continued) S130411363
Submittal Type: Not reported
Submittal Number: B201701614JK
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Withdrawn
Date Submitted: 2018-01-05 10:58:28
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Jackson
Comments: CONTENT MANAGER
Organization: Huron Contracting, LLC
Contact: PO Box 3783
Contact Type: Ann Arbor
Organization Street Address: Not reported
Organization City: Not reported
Organization State: Not reported
Organization Zip Code: Not reported
Organization County: Not reported
Contact Street Address: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
B11 206 210 MILLER AVENUE & 307 309 NORTH ASHLEY STREE MI BEA S128267048
Sw 206 210 MILLER AVENUE, & 307 309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.050 mi.
263 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster B
Relative: BEA:
Higher Name: 206 210 MILLER AVENUE & 307 309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET
Actual: Address: 206 210 MILLER AVENUE, & 307 309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET
813 ft. City, State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Organization Street Address:

Organization City:

12/26/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
81000711

BEA

B201701614JK

RRD Received
Submitted
2018-01-05 10:58:28
Not reported

Not reported
Jackson

CONTENT MANAGER
Huron Contracting, LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
206 210 MILLER AVENUE & 307 309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET (Continued) S128267048
Organization State: Not reported
Organization Zip Code: Not reported
Organization County: Not reported
Contact Street Address: Not reported
Contact City: Not reported
Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Contact State: Not reported
B12 206 210 MILLER AVENUE & 307 309 NORTH ASHLEY STREE MIBEA S127499119
Sw 206 210 MILLER AVENUE N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.055 mi.
288 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster B
Relative: BEA:
Higher Name: 206 210 MILLER AVENUE & 307 309 NORTH ASHLEY STREET
Actual: Address: 206 210 MILLER AVENUE
811 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Organization Street Address:

Organization City:
Organization State:
Organization Zip Code:
Organization County:
Contact Street Address:
Contact City:

Contact Zip Code:
Contact State:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
12/26/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
81000711

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B201701614JK
RRD Received
Submitted
2018-01-05 10:58:28
Not reported

Not reported
Jackson

CONTENT MANAGER
Huron Contracting, LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D13 EUREKA CLEANERS MI DRYCLEANERS S106439803
SE 308 N MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI
0.060 mi.
317 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster D
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Name: EUREKA CLEANERS
Actual: Address: 308 N MAIN ST
823 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI
fadd2: Not reported
Facility Status: Open
Establishment#: 8100037
DCM #: 1
DCM Type: Petro
Total Ib: 40
Inspector: johnyu
Last Insp Date: 02/01/2022
D14 JNJ CLEANERS RCRA-VSQG 1000112916
SE 308 N MAIN ST FINDS MID981775273
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.060 mi. RI MANIFEST
317 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20120806
Actual: Handler Name: Jnj Cleaners
823 ft. Handler Address: 308 N MAIN ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MID981775273
Contact Name: JONG PARK
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner

Not reported
734-662-1767
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05

Private

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

308 N MAIN ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Jnj Cleaners
Private

Jnj Cleaners
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

Exemption: No

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

JNJ CLEANERS (Continued)

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
Ignitable Waste

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: JONG SOO PARK

Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19850830

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: JONG SOO PARK

Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19850830

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000112916

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20120905
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JNJ CLEANERS (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONG SOO PARK
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JONG SOO PARK
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JNJ CLEANERS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JNJ CLEANERS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19890101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19890101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20111001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20111001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000112916
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JNJ CLEANERS (Continued) 1000112916
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19860828

Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JNJ CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 81232
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110003621055

J P EUREKA CLEANERS INC

J P EUREKA CLEANERS INC

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20021231

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20120806

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

DRYCLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES (EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JNJ CLEANERS (Continued)

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

1000112916

(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the

Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many

types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

RI MANIFEST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA Id:

GEN Cert Date:

Manifest Document Number:

Waste Description:
TSDF Id:

TSDF Name:

Qty:

WT/Vol Units:

TSDF Date:
Transporter 2 Id:

Item Number:
Transporter 2 Name:
Transporter Name 2:
Transporter EPAID:
Transporter Receipt Date:
Number Of Containers:
Container Type:

Waste Codel:

Waste Code2:

Waste Code3:

Waste Code4:

Waste Code5:

Waste Code6:

Fee Exempt Code:
Comment:

Transporter Name 2:
Company Permit Number:
Year:

Quarter:

Transporter Contact Name:
Transporter Contact Email:

Filing Date:

1000112916
110003621055

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003621055

JNJ CLEANERS
308 N MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

J P EUREKA CLEANERS INC
308 N MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
MID981775273
1/31/2011
002627196SKS

TOXIC LIQUIDS ORGANIC NOS
RID084802842
SAFETY KLEEN

300

P

2/4/2011
NJD071629976

1

2/4/2011

SAFETY KLEEN
TXR000050930
1/31/2011

2

DM

D007

D029

D039

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63tH6DBi3ZzCt4meHtDq3SGrDoaTB11ji1TDA0KCZzX6z5B0CXUA9pvy4VsgmLpfejk93Kr4tdHIDoh3qoWX4TMYSOfxGBJzrm5X4HnnoOEDasnBTKBgBYjt13rM1xJPjPzT58Lb1oQhT3tRDvvi9yQh09HjKHhbCBoo61Pk3y.Xt65IH1CK3pKWDAtkBvsQiGDc9hUXZzC9znhYCqTV3dIh4TPwmMM.eaF676SltlGPDzISquPG3FubSRqdG0jorQZW7gNhomwdaUYSThg95Mh61MRq1hYnjy0S7k8U1riSTbhmDBbp6qJ33Rk5tkhhHnC64Y8xDI96BNlViFOy3C7hZ7jAzp5WCGpKAhmJ4N.YmxO0eYYD9CjZtSqoDSTKqNLT4W8sS0VIGCuxrM1X78W7oHXtafz4Ta0F7pCE1cHv1W4Zjr3P7y.91P6vTrufDYyK8hxE0a08KjzVCk462RjIzo9aXUwn6DAk55135XlCBLJY0z0LvzXjX5JkUdOrAxlG63743dUvtJvLHH6q4KG7D1YDB5y6ig58390KZrGVz50PC9zt4GTB40DBmuAwekiS35OmtYelDOFGqpvC3WXTSsKPGlRyrpuG3Rl4o7nvaabuTCk0458N1ivy1Q1Eju8A4H7h1NBHTDTDDZWC5Jnl0AmrKQbXCvDvCECfzGckXOMG6RrC46Ho53b3B0n40bKP9K34X.KyUgLkAFIh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63tH6DBi3ZzCt4meHtDq3SGrDoaTB11ji1TDA0KCZzX6z5B0CXUA9pvy4VsgmLpfejk93Kr4tdHIDoh3qoWX4TMYSOfxGBJzrm5X4HnnoOEDasnBTKBgBYjt13rM1xJPjPzT58Lb1oQhT3tRDvvi9yQh09HjKHhbCBoo61Pk3y.Xt65IH1CK3pKWDAtkBvsQiGDc9hUXZzC9znhYCqTV3dIh4TPwmMM.eaF676SltlGPDzISquPG3FubSRqdG0jorQZW7gNhomwdaUYSThg95Mh61MRq1hYnjy0S7k8U1riSTbhmDBbp6qJ33Rk5tkhhHnC64Y8xDI96BNlViFOy3C7hZ7jAzp5WCGpKAhmJ4N.YmxO0eYYD9CjZtSqoDSTKqNLT4W8sS0VIGCuxrM1X78W7oHXtafz4Ta0F7pCE1cHv1W4Zjr3P7y.91P6vTrufDYyK8hxE0a08KjzVCk462RjIzo9aXUwn6DAk55135XlCBLJY0z0LvzXjX5JkUdOrAxlG63743dUvtJvLHH6q4KG7D1YDB5y6ig58390KZrGVz50PC9zt4GTB40DBmuAwekiS35OmtYelDOFGqpvC3WXTSsKPGlRyrpuG3Rl4o7nvaabuTCk0458N1ivy1Q1Eju8A4H7h1NBHTDTDDZWC5Jnl0AmrKQbXCvDvCECfzGckXOMG6RrC46Ho53b3B0n40bKP9K34X.KyUgLkAFIh3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003621055

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JNJ CLEANERS (Continued)

Total Fee:

Billing Name:

Paid Date:

Paid Time:

Facility Receipt Date:
Fee:

Manifest Created Date:
Manifest Updated Date:

RI MANIFEST:

Transporter Receipt Date:
Number Of Containers:
Container Type:

Waste Codel:

Waste Code2:

Waste Code3:

Waste Code4:

Waste Code5:

Waste Code6:

Comment:

Fee Exempt Code:

TSDF Name:

TSDF Id:

Transporter Name 2:
Company Permit Number:
Year:

EPA ID:

Manifest Docket Number:
Quarter:

Waste Description:
Transporter Contact Name:
Quantity:

Transporter Contact Email:
WT/Vol Units:

Filing Date:

Total Fee:

Item Number:
Transporter Name:

Billing Name:

Transporter EPA ID:

Date Paid:

Time Paid:

GEN Cert Date:

Facility Receipt Date:
Fee:

Transporter 2 Receipt Date:

Manifest Created Date:
TSDF Receipt Date:
Transporter 2 ID:
Manifest Updated Date:

Transporter Receipt Date:
Number Of Containers:
Container Type:

Waste Codel:

Waste Code2:

Waste Code3:

Waste Code4:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1/31/2011

2

DM

D007

D029

D039

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SAFETY KLEEN
RID084802842

SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INC

Not reported
Not reported
MID981775273
002627196SKS
Not reported

TOXIC LIQUIDS ORGANIC NOS

Not reported
300

Not reported

P

Not reported
Not reported

1

SAFETY KLEEN
Not reported
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
1/31/2011

Not reported
Not reported
2/4/2011

Not reported
2/4/2011
NJD071629976
Not reported

1/31/2011

2

DM

D007

D029

D039

Not reported

1000112916
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JNJ CLEANERS (Continued) 1000112916
Waste Code5: Not reported
Waste Code6: Not reported
Comment: Not reported
Fee Exempt Code: Not reported
TSDF Name: SAFETY KLEEN
TSDF Id: RID084802842
Transporter Name 2: SJ TRANSPORTATION CO INC
Company Permit Number: Not reported
Year: Not reported
EPA ID: MID981775273
Manifest Docket Number: 002627196SKS
Quarter: Not reported
Waste Description: TOXIC LIQUIDS ORGANIC NOS
Transporter Contact Name: Not reported
Quantity: 300
Transporter Contact Email: Not reported
WT/Vol Units: P
Filing Date: Not reported
Total Fee: Not reported
Item Number: 1
Transporter Name: SAFETY KLEEN
Billing Name: Not reported
Transporter EPA ID: TXR000050930
Date Paid: Not reported
Time Paid: Not reported
GEN Cert Date: 1/31/2011
Facility Receipt Date: Not reported
Fee: Not reported
Transporter 2 Receipt Date: 2/4/2011
Manifest Created Date: Not reported
TSDF Receipt Date: 2/4/2011
Transporter 2 ID: NJD071629976
Manifest Updated Date: Not reported
D15 EUREKA CLEANERS INC EDR Hist Cleaner 1018430550
SE 308 N MAIN N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.060 mi.
317 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
823 ft. 1969 EUREKA CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs

1970 EUREKA CLEANERS
1971 EUREKA CLEANERS
1972 EUREKA CLEANERS
1973 EUREKA CLEANERS
1974 EUREKA CLEANERS
1975 EUREKA CLEANERS
1976 EUREKA CLEANERS
1977 EUREKA CLEANERS
1978 EUREKA CLEANERS INC
1979 EUREKA CLEANERS INC
1980 EUREKA CLEANERS INC
1982 EUREKA CLEANERS INC
1983 EUREKA CLEANERS

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

EUREKA CLEANERS INC (Continued) 1018430550

1985 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1986 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1987 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1988 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1989 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1990 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1991 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1992 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1993 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1994 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1995 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1996 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1997 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1998 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1999 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2000 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2001 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2002 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2003 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2004 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2005 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2006 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2007 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2008 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2009 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2010 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2011 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2012 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2013 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2014 EUREKA CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs

D16 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART EDR Hist Auto 1020241259

SE 300 N MAIN ST N/A

<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

0.063 mi.

331 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster D

Relative: EDR Hist Auto

Higher

Actual: Year. Name: Type:

824 ft. 1974 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1975 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1976 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1977 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1978 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1979 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1979 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1980 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1982 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1983 NORTH MAIN STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2001 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2002 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2003 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2004 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2005 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2006 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2007 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2008 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART (Continued) 1020241259
2009 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2010 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2011 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2012 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2013 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
2014 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART Gasoline Service Stations
D17 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART MI LUST U003866613
SE 300 N MAIN ST MIUST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 MI BEA
0.063 mi. MI Financial Assurance
331 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster D MI WDS
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: UNIVERSITY FUEL MART
Actual: Address: 300 N MAIN ST
824 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Facility ID: 5725
Source: Not reported

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:

Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

US Congressional District:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:

Release Closed Date:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:

Release Closed Date:

UST:
Name:

Arnold, Jerry

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
734-891-1523

Not reported

Jackson

Amoco Station #5172
42.28339

-83.74827

Not reported

The geographic coordinate determination method based on address
matching-house number.
100

Not reported

North American Datum of 1983
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19996
03/03/1992
Not reported
Closed
10/10/1996

C-0372-92
03/03/1992
Gasoline
Closed
10/10/1996

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART (Continued) U003866613
Address: 300 N MAIN ST
City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR 48104-1134
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility ID: 00005725
Owner Name: BAYDOUN ANN ARBOR LLC
Owner Address: 300 N MAIN ST
Owner City: ANN ARBOR
Owner State: Mi
Owner Zip: 48104
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 7347478210

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:

Bassam Beydoun

(313) 641-8181
01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
6

6000

Currently In Use
Gasoline

05/30/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.28339

-83.74827

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART
300 N MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-1134
ACTIVE

00005725

BAYDOUN ANN ARBOR LLC
300 N MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

Ml

48104

Not reported

7347478210

Bassam Beydoun

(313) 641-8181
01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART (Continued)

Source:

Point Line Area:

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
5

12000

Currently In Use
Gasoline

05/30/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.28339

-83.74827

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART
300 N MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-1134
ACTIVE

00005725

BAYDOUN ANN ARBOR LLC
300 N MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

Ml

48104

Not reported

7347478210

Bassam Beydoun

(313) 641-8181
01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
4

10000

Removed from Ground
Gasoline

04/28/1970

05/23/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U003866613
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART (Continued) U003866613

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of C